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Founded in 1988, Le rado Group des igns, 

manufactures and distributes a wide range of 

infant and pre-school products including baby 

strollers, beds and playards, soft goods, high 

chairs, bouncers, infant car seats, battery-

op e r a te d r i de - o n c a r s ,  a s  we l l  a s  o the r 

accessories.

T h e  G r o u p  h a s  e s t a b l i s h e d  e f f i c i e n t 

m a n u f a c t u r i n g  b a s e s  i n  Z h o n g s h a n  a n d 

Shanghai in the People’s Republic of China (the 

“PRC”), with research and development (“R&D”) 

centres located in Taiwan and the PRC. Our 

strong R&D capability enables us to design and 

manufacture a majority of our products on an 

original design manufacturing (“ODM”) basis, 

while owning the patents on such designs. 

We also manufacture for customers on an 

or ig ina l equipment manufactur ing ( “OEM” ) 

basis by producing the products according 

to customers’ specifications. The majority of 

our products are sold to the United States 

o f  A m e r i c a  ( t h e  “ U S” )  a n d Eu r o p e .  O u r 

exper ienced manufac tur ing exper t i se and 

commitment to qual i t y are t rusted by our 

customers.

The Group has also extended its business 

scope to the manufactur ing and sel l ing of 

infant and pre-school products under its own 

brand, “Angel”. Developed specifically for the 

PRC market, the Angel brand products are sold 

in major cities in the PRC. The Group is also 

taking active steps to enrich its product offering 

to target for a broader range of end users from 

infants up to six years of age.

Our mission is to provide superior products 

with innovative features and the highest safety 

standards to our customers worldwide. 
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2008 2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 

Revenue 1,490,884 1,208,715 1,125,465

Profit before interest expenses and tax 73,901 55,050 97,762

As a percentage of revenue 5.0% 4.6% 8.7%

EBITDA 119,023 60,690 127,372

As a percentage of revenue 8.0% 5.0%  11.3%

Profit attributable to equity holders 56,943 48,022 86,219

As a percentage of revenue 3.8% 4.0% 7.7%

Total assets 1,137,676 1,070,287 979,420

Total capital employed* 871,174 813,775 780,438

Shareholders’ equity 869,679 806,647 772,227

Earnings per share (HK cents) 7.83 6.63 11.94

Return on average capital employed 6.8% 6.1% 11.7%

Current ratio 2.9 2.7 2.9

Average inventory turnover (days) 60 56 52

Average trade debtor turnover (days) 50 50 51

* Total capital employed includes shareholders’ equity, minority interests and interest-bearing debts.
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Through se l l ing new product models and 

cross-selling to stroller customers, the Group 

successfully increased the sales of “car seats 

and boosters” by 39.2% as compared to 

last year, accounting for 14.2% of the total 

revenue of the Group. Revenue f rom the 

Group’s “Others” also generated a remarkable 

increase. Sales of this category increased by 

54.4%, mainly contributed by the encouraging 

sales performance of medical care products.

Gross Profit

During the year, the Group was subject to 

operating pressure mainly from signif icant 

inflation of raw material and energy prices. 

Through the implementation of more stringent 

cost control, adjusted product mix, launch of 

new product models and other measures, the 

Group successfully increased the overall gross 

The Group repor ted consolidated turnover 

of HK $1,490.9 mi l l ion ( 2007: HK $1,208.7 

million) for the year ended 31 December 2008 

representing a growth of 23.3% over last year. 

The profit attributable to equity holders of 

the Company increased by 18.6% to HK$56.9 

million (2007: HK$48.0 million). Basic earnings 

per share increased from HK6.63 cents to 

HK7.83 cents.

BUSINESS REVIEW

Revenue

Contributed by the sound performance of the 

first half of the year, revenue of the Group for 

the year increased by 23.3% to approximately 

HK$1,490.9 million (2007: HK$1,208.7 million). 
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profit margin to 21.9% from 17.6% of the last 

year. The Group recorded a gross profit margin 

of approximately HK$327.2 million for the year, 

representing a growth of 54.0% from last year.

Marketing and Distribution Costs

The Group’s marketing and distribution costs 

amounted to approximately HK$110.6 million 

for the year, representing an increase of 36.6% 

from last year. This was mainly attributable 

to the increased sa les commiss ions and 

transportation costs during the year, as well 

as expenses incurred f rom the reta i l and 

wholesale business of infant products newly 

established in the PRC during the year. The 

weight of marketing and distribution costs to 

revenue increased from 6.7% of the last year 

by approximately 0.7% to 7.4% in 2008.

Research and Development Costs

I n  a d d i t i o n ,  r e s e a r c h  a n d  d eve l o p m e n t 

costs increased to approximately HK$44.1 

mill ion from approximately HK$32.5 mill ion 

o f  the p rev ious yea r.  The G roup va lues 

t h e  i m p o r t a n c e  o f  c o n t i n u o u s  p r o d u c t 

development in meeting market demand, and 

has devoted more resources into research 

and development during the year, with an 

emphasis on improvement in product lines of 

car seats and boosters as well as medical care 

products. As at 31 December 2008, the Group 

has around 100 technologies under patent 

application, and it is expected that most of 

these will be approved in the coming year.

Administrative Expenses

The Group’s administrative expenses for the 

year was approximate ly HK$111.5 mi l l ion, 

REVENUE BY PRODUCT

● Strollers 37.3%

● Miscellaneous infant products  26.7%

● Car seats and boosters  14.2%

● Beds and playards 7.2%

● Others 14.6%

2008

● Strollers 42.9%

● Miscellaneous infant products  25.7%

● Car seats and boosters  12.6%

● Beds and playards 7.1%

● Others 11.7%

2007
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representing an increase of 12.8% from the 

last year, mainly attributable to the expenses 

i n c u r r e d  f r o m t h e  r e t a i l  a n d  w h o l e s a l e 

business of infant products newly established 

in the PRC during the year. The weight of 

administrat ive expenses to sa les revenue 

decreased by approximately 0.7% from 8.2% 

of last year to 7.5% in 2008.

Investment Income

In respect of investment income, the Group 

recorded a decrease f rom approx imate ly 

HK$22.0 million of last year to approximately 

HK$6.8 million in 2008. The main reason was 

that the Group recorded gain on fair value 

changes of derivative instruments amounting 

to approximately HK$13.4 mill ion last year, 

whi ls t the ga in for the year was HK$ 2.7 

million. Also, the interest income of the Group 

REVENUE BY REGION

● United States 39.7%

● Europe 31.1%

● South America 8.1%

● Australia 4.1%

● Others 17.0%

● United States 44.8%

● Europe 27.3%

● South America 8.2%

● Australia 4.9%

● Others 14.8%

2008 2007

recorded a decrease of approximately HK$4.5 

million from last year due to significant bank 

interest rate cuts.

PROSPECTS

During the first half of the year, oil price has 

reached record-highs, and both raw material 

prices and manufacture costs have increased 

significantly. In addition, the outbreak of the 

financial tsunami during the four th quar ter 

o f  the yea r has l ed to g loba l  economic 

recession and weakened consumption. Same 

as most manufacturers in the PRC, the Group 

faced an unprecedented dif f icult operating 

environment. Never theless, with ef for ts in 

incessantly improving its product quality and 

a diversification strategy, the Group launched 

a number of new product models during the 

year, and successfully maintained a growth 
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momentum in i ts sales, pushing i ts sales 

revenue up by 23.3% to the record-high of 

approximately HK$1,490.9 million.

L o o k i n g  fo r wa r d ,  t h e  f i n a n c i a l  t s u n a m i 

w i l l  f u r the r  toughen and compl ica te the 

global business mi l ieu. With a weakening 

consumption demand in the major markets 

i n  t h e  U n i t e d  S t a t e s  a n d  E u r o p e ,  t h e 

manufacturing industry wil l unavoidably be 

exposed to a severe operating environment. 

Moreover, as banks feel reluctant to make 

available operating loans to small and medium 

enterprises under the global credit crisis, the 

production capaci ty of the manufactur ing 

industry will shrink further. We firmly believe 

that as the Group ma in ta ins n i l  gea r ing 

ratio, the Group is equipped with adequate 

cash to cope with future uncertain operating 

situation with flexibility. On the other hand, it 

is noticed that certain elements unfavourable 

to the operation of the Group have receded 

against the backdrop of the financial tsunami, 

inc luding the rocket ing p last ic and stee l 

prices, the continued appreciation of renminbi, 

and the tightening economic measures of the 

PRC government.

The Group will persist in its existing operating 

s t r a t e g i e s  i n  r e i n f o r c i n g  i t s  s a l e s  a n d 

marketing activit ies to fur ther increase its 

market share. Also, the Group will continue to 

devote its resources in product research and 

$
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Capital Investments

Dur ing the year, the Group increased i ts 

shareholding in a subsidiary from 76.6% to 

96.6% at a consideration of approximately 

HK$7.7 million. The subsidiary is engaged in 

the production of stroller wheels, which are 

mainly sold to the Group.

As the consumer market for infant products in 

the PRC is growing, the Group has established 

six whol ly-owned subsidiar ies in the PRC 

during the year. The share capital amounted 

to approximately HK$45.4 mi l l ion. A l l the 

subsidiaries are located in cities in Southern 

China and are engaged in sales of infant 

products. The Group will establish pilot points 

of sales network through these companies and 

develop the retail business of infant products 

with practical and active operating strategies.

Liquidity and financial resources

The Group adopts a conser vat ive po l icy 

in its f inancial management and maintains 

a solid f inancial position. The Board is in 

the opinion that the Group has suf f ic ient 

resources to support its operations and meet 

its foreseeable capital expenditure.

As at 31 December 2008, the Group had cash 

and bank balances, mainly in US dollars and 

RMB, of HK$179.9 mill ion (2007: HK$159.3 

mi l l ion ) and was free of bank borrowings 

(2007: nil).

development and enhance its management 

efficiency, in an effort to accelerate the pace 

of  p roduc t deve lopment to meet market 

demand.

Under the impact of the g loba l f inanc ia l 

tsunami, exports of the PRC have inevitably 

been a f fec ted dur ing the fou r th qua r te r 

of 2008. However, as the PRC market is 

supported by a solid foundation and powered 

by the continually rising consumption demand 

of urban dwellers and the middle class, its 

GDP recorded a 9.0% increase in 2008, 

whereas retail sales recorded a year-on-year 

growth of 21.6%. The PRC government has 

promulgated a series of stimulus plans to drive 

the economic growth and enhance domestic 

spending. We believe that the force of the 

financial tsunami on the PRC will be relatively 

gent le as compared to the United States 

and European countries, and the retail sales 

will continue to rise. The Group will continue 

to propel the sales of self-operated brand 

developed specifically for the PRC market. 

Moreover, the Group wil l not rule out the 

possibility of exploring business development 

and investments oppor tunit ies to enhance 

the market share of the Group in the PRC so 

as to achieve the operating objectives of the 

Company and pursue more prosperous return 

for our shareholders.
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As at 31 December 2008, the Group had net 

current assets of HK$475.8 mil l ion ( 2007: 

HK$417.1 million) and a current ratio of 2.9 

(2007: 2.7) . Trade receivable and inventory 

turnover were 50 days (2007: 50 days) and 60 

days (2007: 56 days) respectively.

The gearing ratio, being the bank loan divided 

by the shareholders’ equity, as at 31 December 

2008 was nil (2007: nil).

Exchange risk exposure and contingent 

liabilities

The Group’s moneta r y asse ts ,  l i ab i l i t i e s 

and transactions are mainly denominated in 

Hong Kong dol lars, Renminbi, US dol lars, 

Euro dollars and New Taiwan dollars. The 

management bel ieves the Group’s working 

capi ta l is not exposed to any s igni f icant 

fo re ign exchange r isk . Fore ign exchange 

risk arising from transactions denominated 

in foreign currencies are managed whenever 

n e c e s s a r y  by  t h e  G r o u p,  u s i n g  fo r e i g n 

exchange forward contracts with major and 

reputable financial institutions.

As at 31 December 2008, the Group had no 

significant contingent liabilities.

Employees and remuneration policies

As at 31 December 2008, the Group employed 

a to ta l  work fo rce o f  a round 5 ,40 0 s ta f f 

members, of which around 5,300 worked in the 

PRC offices and production sites, above 90 in 

Taiwan mainly for marketing, sales support and 

research and development, 29 in the US office 

for marketing, sales support and research and 

development and 10 in HK for finance and 

administration.
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. HUANG Ying Yuan, aged 58, is a founding member and the Chairman of the Company. Mr. 

Huang has 32 years of experience in the infant products industry. Mr. Huang oversees the Group’s 

strategic planning and has particular responsibility for marketing. Mr. Huang is the spouse of Mrs. 

Huang Chen Li Chu, Vice Chairman of the Company.

Mr. YANG Yu Fu, aged 56, was appointed an Executive Director and Vice Chairman of the Company 

on 1 December 2007. With effect from 14 February 2008, Mr. Yang has been appointed as the Chief 

Executive Officer of the Company. Mr. Yang worked at China Productivity Center in Taiwan for almost 

20 years and acted as the department head to manage the operations in Tai Chung Regional Office 

before he left the Center. Prior to joining China Productivity Center, Mr. Yang held management 

positions in various enterprises. He obtained a bachelor’s degree in industrial engineering from 

National Taipei University of Technology and master’s degrees in management from both Chaoyang 

University of Technology Taiwan, and Regis University, U.S.A. Mr. Yang is responsible for the Group’s 

business development.

Mrs. HUANG CHEN Li Chu, aged 59, was appointed an Executive Director of the Company in 1998. 

Mrs. Huang has worked in the infant products industry in Taiwan for over 30 years and established 

her own research and development company whose operations were acquired by the Group in early 

1998. Mrs. Huang is in charge of the Group’s research and development operations. Mrs. Huang is 

the spouse of Mr. Huang Ying Yuan, Chairman of the Company.

Mr. CHEN Chun Chieh, aged 33, was appointed an Executive Director of the Company on 3 April 

2008. Mr. Chen has been working for the Group since 2002. He obtained a master’s degree in 

business administration from Lawrence Technical University, U.S.A. Mr. Chen is responsible for the 

strategic planning and finance of the Group.
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INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. LIM Pat Wah Patrick, aged 49, is the chairman of the SME committee of the Hong Kong Venture 

Capital Association. Mr. Lim is a Chartered Financial Analyst and a fellow member of Association of 

Chartered Certified Accountants. Mr. Lim holds Hong Kong Securities Institute specialist certificate 

(Corporate Finance). He obtained a bachelor’s degree in accounting from Birmingham University, a 

master’s degree in management of information systems from the London School of Economics and 

Political Science and a master’s degree in management from University of Sydney. Mr. Lim has over 

24 years of experience in accounting and finance. Mr. Lim was first appointed an Independent Non-

executive Director of the Company in November 1998.

Mr. HUANG Zhi Wei, aged 70, is currently the Executive Vice President of Guangdong General 

Chamber of Commerce. Mr. Huang has spent over a decade in economic-related government sectors 

in China. He served as the Deputy Director General of Guangdong Department of Foreign Trade & 

Economic Cooperation and the Director General of Guangdong Board of Investment from 1993 to 

2000 respectively. He also served as the Executive Officer of Foshan Economic Committee from 

1984 to 1992. Prior to this, he worked as an engineer in Foshan Power Plant for almost 10 years 

and served as the Chief Engineer and Deputy General Manager of Foshan Household Electrical 

Appliances Corporation from 1981 to 1984. Mr. Huang graduated from the Central China University of 

Science and Engineering, majored in electric engineering. Mr. Huang was appointed an Independent 

Non-executive Director of the Company on 30 September 2004.

Mr. Tyrone Lin, aged 65, holds a bachelor’s degree in economics from Soochow University in 

Taiwan. Mr. Lin has solid experience in corporate banking, specializing in credit control and risk 

assessment. He had worked in BNP Paribas, Taipei branch for 20 years and he was the Senior 

Vice President when he left the bank in 2004. Prior to that, he had been with Irving Trust Company 

(now Bank of New York) for over 10 years. Mr. Lin is currently a financial advisor to a manufacturing 

enterprise with operations in the Greater China region. Mr. Lin was appointed an Independent Non-

executive Director of the Company on 6 November 2006.
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The Company recognizes the importance of good corporate governance to the Company’s healthy 

growth and has devoted considerable ef for ts to identify and formulate corporate governance 

practices appropriate to the Company’s needs.

The Company’s corporate governance practices are based on the principles (“Principles”) and code 

provisions (“Code Provisions”) as set out in the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (“CG 

Code”) contained in Appendix 14 of the Rules (the “Listing Rules”) Governing the Listing of Securities 

on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).

The Company has applied the principles as set out in the CG Code and complied with all the Code 

Provisions throughout the year.

The Company periodically reviews its corporate governance practices to ensure that operations are 

corresponding with the good corporate governance practices as set out in the CG Code.

The key corporate governance principles and practices of the Company are summarised as follows:

THE BOARD

Responsibilities

The management and control of the business of the Company are vested in its Board. It is the duty 

of the Board to establish policies, strategies and plans, and to provide leadership in the attainment 

of the objective of creating value to shareholders.

The Board reserves for its decisions on all major matters of the Company, including: the approval 

and monitoring of all policy matters, overall strategies and budgets, internal control and risk 

management systems, material transactions (in particular those may involve conflict of interests), 

financial information, appointment of directors and other significant financial and operational matters.

All directors have full and timely access to all relevant information as well as the advice and services 

of the company secretary of the Company, with a view to ensure that Board procedures and all 

applicable rules and regulations are followed.
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Each director is normally able to seek independent professional advice in appropriate circumstances 

at the Company’s expense, upon making request to the Board.

The day-to-day management, administration and operation of the Company are delegated to the 

Chief Executive Officer and the executives. The delegated functions and work tasks are periodically 

reviewed. Approval has to be obtained from the Board prior to any significant transactions entered 

into by the abovementioned officers.

Composition

The Board currently comprises seven members, consisting of four executive directors and three 

independent non-executive directors.

During the year ended 31 December 2008, the Board of the Company comprises the following 

directors:

Executive directors:

HUANG Ying Yuan, Chairman

CHEN Hsing Shin, Vice Chairman and Chief Executive Officer (deceased at 14 February 2008)

YANG Yu Fu, Vice Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

 (appointed on 14 February 2008 as Chief Executive Officer)

HUANG CHEN Li Chu, Vice Chairman

CHEN Chun Chieh (appointed on 3 April 2008)

Independent non-executive directors:

LIM Pat Wah Patrick

HUANG Zhi Wei

Tyrone LIN

Mrs. Huang Chen Li Chu is the spouse of Mr. Huang Ying Yuan.

The list of directors (by category) is also disclosed in all corporate communications issued by the 

Company pursuant to the Listing Rules from time to time.
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The Company has received written annual confirmation from each independent non-executive director 

of his independence pursuant to the requirements of the Listing Rules. The Company considers 

all independent non-executive directors to be independent in accordance with the independence 

guidelines set out in the Listing Rules.

Appointment and Succession Planning of Directors

The procedures and process of appointment, re-election and removal of directors are laid down in 

the Company’s bye-laws. The Board as a whole is responsible for reviewing the Board composition, 

developing and formulating the relevant procedures for nomination and appointment of directors, 

monitoring the appointment and succession planning of directors and assessing the independence of 

independent non-executive directors.

Each of the independent non-executive directors of the Company is appointed for a specific term of 

one to three years and shall be subject to retirement by rotation once every three years.

In accordance with the Company’s bye-laws, at each annual general meeting of the Company, one-

third of the directors for the time being (or, if their number is not three or a multiple of three, then 

the number nearest to but not less than one-third) shall retire from office by rotation, all directors 

are subject to retirement by rotation at least once every three years and any new director appointed 

to fill a causal vacancy or as an addition to the Board shall submit himself/herself for re-election by 

shareholders at the first general meeting after appointment.

The Board reviews its own structure, size and composition regularly to ensure that it has a balance of 

expertise, skills and experience appropriate to the requirements of the business of the Company.

Where vacancies on the Board exist, the Board will carry out the selection process by making 

reference to the skills, experience, professional knowledge, personal integrity and time commitments 

of the proposed candidates, the Company’s needs and other relevant statutory requirements and 

regulations. An external recruitment agency may be engaged to carry out the recruitment and 

selection process when necessary.
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In accordance with the Company’s bye-laws, Huang Ying Yuan, Lim Pat Wah Patrick and Tyrone Lin 

shall retire by rotation and being eligible, offer themselves for re-election at the next forthcoming 

annual general meeting.

The Board recommended the re-appointment of the directors standing for re-election at the next 

forthcoming annual general meeting of the Company.

The Company’s circular dated 27 April 2009 contains detailed information of the directors standing 

for re-election.

BOARD MEETINGS

Number of Meetings and Directors’ Attendance

Regular Board meetings are held at least four times a year at approximately quarterly intervals for 

reviewing and approving the financial and operating performance, and considering and approving the 

overall strategies and policies of the Company.

The individual attendance (either in person or through other electronic means of communication) 

of each director at the regular Board meetings during the year ended 31 December 2008 is set out 

below:

Attendance/

Number of Meetings

Executive Directors:

 HUANG Ying Yuan (Chairman) 8/8

 CHEN Hsing Shin (Vice Chairman and Chief Executive Officer)

  (deceased at 14 February 2008 ) 0/8

 YANG Yu Fu (Vice Chairman and Chief Executive Officer)

  (appointed on 14 February 2008 as Chief Executive Officer) 8/8

 HUANG CHEN Li Chu (Vice Chairman) 8/8

 CHEN Chun Chieh (appointed on 3 April 2008) 7/8
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Attendance/

Number of Meetings

Independent Non-Executive Directors:

 LIM Pat Wah Patrick 8/8

 HUANG Zhi Wei 8/8

 Tyrone Lin 8/8

Practices and Conduct of Meetings

Notices of regular Board meetings are served to all directors at least 14 days before the meetings. 

For other Board and committee meetings, reasonable notice is generally given.

Board papers together with all appropriate, complete and reliable information are sent to all directors 

at least 3 days before each Board meeting or committee meeting to enable them to make informed 

decisions. The Board and each director also have separate and independent access to the executives 

whenever necessary.

The Company Secretary is responsible to keep minutes of all Board meetings and committee 

meetings. Draft minutes are normally circulated to directors for comment within a reasonable time 

after each meeting and the final version is open for directors’ inspection.

According to current Board practice, any material transaction, which involves a conflict of interests 

for a substantial shareholder or a director, will be considered and dealt with by the Board at a duly 

convened Board meeting. The Company’s bye-laws also contain provisions requiring directors to 

abstain from voting and not to be counted in the quorum at meetings for approving transactions in 

which such directors or any of their associates have a material interest.

CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

The positions of the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer are held by Mr. Huang Ying Yuan and Mr. 

Yang Yu Fu (Mr. Chen Hsing Shin acted as Chief Executive Officer till 14 February 2008) respectively. 

Their respective responsibilities are clearly defined and set out in writing.
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The Chairman provides leadership and is responsible for the effective functioning of the Board 

in accordance with good corporate governance practice. With the support of the executives, the 

Chairman is also responsible for ensuring that the directors receive adequate, complete and reliable 

information in a timely manner and appropriate briefing on issues arising at Board meetings. In 

addition, the Chairman has particular responsibility for strategic planning and marketing.

The Chief Executive Officer focuses on implementing objectives, policies and strategies approved and 

delegated by the Board. He is in charge of the Company’s day-to-day management and operations. 

The Chief Executive Officer is also responsible for formulating the organisational structure, control 

systems and internal procedures and processes for the Board’s approval. In addition, with relevant 

expertise, he also has particular responsibility for production operations and business development.

BOARD COMMITTEES

The Board has established two committees, namely, the Remuneration Committee and the Audit 

Committee, for overseeing particular aspects of the Company’s affairs. All Board committees of 

the Company are established with defined written terms of reference. The terms of reference of the 

Board committees are posted on the Company’s website and are available to shareholders upon 

request.

The Board committees are provided with sufficient resources to discharge their duties and, upon 

reasonable request, are able to seek independent professional advice in appropriate circumstances, 

at the Company’s expenses.

Remuneration Committee

The primary objectives of the Remuneration Committee include making recommendations on and 

approving the remuneration policy and structure and remuneration packages of the directors and the 

senior management. The Remuneration Committee is also responsible for establishing transparent 

procedures for developing such remuneration policy and structure to ensure that no director or any 

of his/her associates will participate in deciding his/her own remuneration, which remuneration will 

be determined by reference to the individual’s working experience and duties and the performance of 

the individual and the Company as well as market practice and conditions.
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During the year ended 31 December 2008, the Remuneration Committee met to review the overall 

remuneration of the directors and the proposal on distribution of bonus to the executive directors for 

the year ended 31 December 2007. 

The attendance records of individual members at the Remuneration Committee meeting during the 

year ended 31 December 2008 are set out below:

Attendance/

Number of Meeting

HUANG Ying Yuan (Chairman) 1/1

LIM Pat Wah Patrick 1/1

HUANG Zhi Wei 1/1

Tyrone LIN 1/1

Audit Committee

The Audit Commit tee comprises three independent non-executive directors, including one 

independent non-executive director who possesses the appropriate professional qualifications or 

accounting or related financial management expertise. None of the members of the Audit Committee 

is a former partner of the Company’s existing external auditors.

The main duties of the Audit Committee include the following:

(a)  To review the financial statements and reports and consider any significant or unusual items 

raised by the external auditors before submission to the Board.

(b)  To review the relationship with the external auditors by reference to the work performed by the 

auditors, their fees and terms of engagement, and make recommendation to the Board on the 

appointment, re-appointment and removal of external auditors.

(c)  To review the adequacy and effectiveness of the Company’s financial reporting system, internal 

control system and risk management system and associated procedures. 
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The Audit Committee held meetings during the year ended 31 December 2008 to review the interim 

and annual financial results and reports, financial reporting and compliance procedures, risk 

management and internal control system and the re-appointment of the external auditors.

The attendance records of individual members at Audit Committee meetings during the year ended 

31 December 2008 are set out below:

Attendance/

Number of Meetings

LIM Pat Wah Patrick (Chairman) 2/2

HUANG Zhi Wei 2/2

Tyrone LIN 2/2

INTERNAL CONTROLS

The Board has the ultimate responsibility to maintain a sound and effective internal control system 

for the Group to safeguard the shareholders’ investment and the Group’s assets and to ensure 

strict compliance with relevant laws, rules and regulations. The Audit Committee is responsible for 

reviewing the effectiveness of the internal control system and reporting to the Board.

The Company endeavours to implement a sound risk management and internal control system. The 

Board has delegated to the management the implementation of such systems of internal controls and 

has entrusted the Audit Committee with the responsibility to conduct a review of the internal controls 

of the Group which cover the material controls including financial, operational and compliance 

controls and risk management functions.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, the Group’s external auditors, reported matters concerning internal 

control of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2008 in according with Hong Kong Standards 

on Auditing to the Audit Committee during its regular meetings.

During the year ended 31 December 2008, the Board considered the internal control systems 

effective and adequate. No material internal control aspects of any significant problems were noted.
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MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers 

(the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules.

Specific enquiry has been made of all the directors and the directors have confirmed that they have 

complied with the Model Code throughout the year ended 31 December 2008.

The Company also has established written guidelines on no less exacting terms than the Model Code 

(the “Employees Written Guidelines”) for securities transactions by employees who are likely to be in 

possession of unpublished price-sensitive information of the Company.

No incident of non-compliance of the Employees Written Guidelines by the employees was noted by 

the Company.

RESPONSIBILITIES IN RESPECT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Board is responsible for presenting a balanced, clear and understandable assessment of annual 

and interim reports, price-sensitive announcements and other disclosures required under the Listing 

Rules and other regulatory requirements.

The directors acknowledge their responsibility for preparing the financial statements of the Company 

for the year ended 31 December 2008.

The statement of the external auditors of the Company about their reporting responsibilities on the 

financial statements is set out in the “Independent Auditor’s Report” on page 30.

AUDITORS’ REMUNERATION

The Company’s external auditors are Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu. The remuneration paid/payable to 

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu in respect of audit services and non-audit services for the year ended 31 

December 2008 amounted to approximately HK$1,609,000 and HK$936,000 respectively.
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COMMUNICATIONS WITH SHAREHOLDERS AND INVESTORS

The rights of shareholders and the procedures for demanding a poll on resolutions at shareholders’ 

meetings are contained in the Company’s bye-laws. Details of such rights to demand a poll and the 

poll procedures are included in all related circulars to shareholders and will be explained during the 

proceedings of meetings.

Poll results will be posted on the websites of the Company and the Stock Exchange on the same day 

of the shareholders’ meeting.

The general meetings of the Company provide a forum for communication between the shareholders 

and the Board. The Chairman of the Board as well as chairmen of the Remuneration Committee and 

Audit Committee, or in their absence, other members of the respective committees, normally attend 

the annual general meetings and other relevant shareholders’ meetings to answer questions at the 

shareholders’ meetings.

Separate resolutions are proposed at shareholders’ meetings on each substantial issue, including the 

election of individual directors.

The Company continues to enhance communications and relationships with its investors. Designated 

executives maintain regular dialogue with institutional investors and analysts to keep them abreast 

of the Company’s developments. Enquiries from investors are dealt with in an informative and timely 

manner.
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The directors present their annual report and the audited consolidated financial statements of the 

Company for the year ended 31 December 2008.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The Company acts as an investment holding company. The activities of its principal subsidiaries are 

set out in note 35 to the consolidated financial statements.

RESULTS AND APPROPRIATIONS

The results of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2008 are set out in the consolidated 

income statement on page 32 of the annual report.

An interim dividend of HK1.5 cents per share amounting to HK$10,911,000 was paid to the 

shareholders during the year. The directors now recommend the payment of a final dividend of HK3.5 

cents per share to the shareholders on the register of members on 18 June 2009, amounting to 

approximately HK$25,439,000, and the retention of the remaining profit for the year.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

The Register of Members of the Company will be closed from 16 to 18 June 2009, both days 

inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for the 

final dividend, all transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the 

Company’s Branch Share Registrar, Tricor Secretaries Limited at 26/F., Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen’s 

Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, not later than 4:00 p.m. on 15 June 2009.

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The Group’s leasehold land and buildings were revalued at 31 December 2008. The revaluation 

resulted in a net surplus over carrying values amounting to HK$12,643,000, of which HK$13,864,000 

has been credited directly to the property revaluation reserve and HK$1,221,000 has been charged to 

consolidated income statement.

Details of movements during the year in the property, plant and equipment of the Group are set out 

in note 14 to the consolidated financial statements.
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SHARE CAPITAL

During the year, the Company repurchased certain of its own shares through the Stock Exchange 

of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange” ), details of which are set out in note 27 to the 

consolidated financial statements. The directors considered that, as the Company’s shares were 

trading at a discount to the net asset value per share, the repurchases would increase the net asset 

value per share of the Company.

Details of other movements during the year in the share capital of the Company are set out in note 

27 to the consolidated financial statements.

DISTRIBUTABLE RESERVES OF THE COMPANY

The Company’s reserves available for distribution to shareholders as at the balance sheet date were 

as follows:

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Contributed surplus 244,461 244,461

Accumulated profits 10,554 8,187

255,015 252,648

Under the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda (as amended), the contributed surplus account of the 

Company is available for distribution. However, the Company cannot declare or pay a dividend, or 

make a distribution out of contributed surplus if:

(a) it is, or would after the payment be, unable to pay its liabilities as they become due; or

(b) the realisable value of its assets would thereby be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and 

its issued share capital and share premium accounts.
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DIRECTORS

The directors of the Company during the year and up to the date of this report were:

Executive directors:

Mr. Huang Ying Yuan (Chairman)

Mrs. Huang Chen Li Chu (Vice Chairman)

Mr. Yang Yu Fu (Vice Chairman)

Mr. Chen Chun Chieh (appointed on 3 April 2008)

Mr. Chen Hsing Shin (Vice Chairman) (deceased on 14 February 2008)

Independent non-executive directors:

Mr. Lim Pat Wah Patrick

Mr. Huang Zhi Wei

Mr. Tyrone Lin

In accordance with clause 87 of the Company’s bye-laws, Mr. Huang Ying Yuan, Mr. Lim Pat Wah 

Patrick and Mr. Tyrone Lin retire at the forthcoming annual general meeting and, being eligible, offer 

themselves for re-election. All other directors will continue in office.

The terms of office of all independent non-executive directors are subject to retirement by rotation in 

accordance with the Company’s bye-laws.

DIRECTORS’ SERVICE CONTRACTS

Mr. Huang Ying Yuan and Mrs. Huang Chen Li Chu have entered into service agreements with the 

Company for a period of three years commencing 1 December 1998 and will continue thereafter 

unless and until terminated by either party by three months’ prior written notice.

Other than as disclosed above, no directors being proposed for re-election at the forthcoming 

annual general meeting has a service contract with the Company or its subsidiaries which is not 

determinable by the Group within one year without payment of compensation (other than statutory 

compensation).
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DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES

At 31 December 2008, the interests of the directors and their associates in the shares and underlying 

shares of the Company and its associated corporations, as recorded in the register maintained by the 

Company pursuant to Section 352 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (“SFO”), or as otherwise 

notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities 

Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) were as follows:

Long positions in shares and underlying shares of the Company

Approximate

percentage

of the

Number of shares held as issued share Number

Beneficial Spouse Corporate Total capital of of share

Name of director owner interest interest interests the Company options

Mr. Huang Ying Yuan 104,153,360 48,400,180 — 152,553,540 21.0% 7,000,000

(note 1) (note 2)

Mrs. Huang Chen Li Chu 48,400,180 104,153,360 — 152,553,540 21.0% 7,000,000

(note 1) (note 3)

Mr. Yang Yu Fu 2,144,000 — — 2,144,000 0.3% 7,000,000

Mr. Chen Chun Chieh 318,000 — 96,805,800 97,123,800 13.4% 700,000

(note 4)

Notes:

1. The spouse interest represents the shares held by the spouse of Mr. Huang Ying Yuan and Mrs. Huang 
Chen Li Chu, respectively. Mrs. Huang Chen Li Chu is the wife of Mr. Huang Ying Yuan.

2. It represents 4,000,000 share options beneficially owned by Mr. Huang Ying Yuan and 3,000,000 share 
options held by his wife.

3. It represents 3,000,000 share options beneficially owned by Mrs. Huang Chen Li Chu and 4,000,000 share 
options held by her husband.

4. The corporate interest represents the shares held by Hwa Foo Investment Limited, which is controlled by 
Mr. Chen Chun Chieh.
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Other than as disclosed above, none of the directors nor their associates had any interests or short 

positions in any shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated 

corporations, which were recorded in the register maintained by the Company under section 352 of 

the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model 

Code, as at 31 December 2008.

SHARE OPTIONS

Particulars of the share option schemes and the movements in share options of the Company are set 

out in note 28 to the consolidated financial statements.

ARRANGEMENTS TO PURCHASE SHARES OR DEBENTURES

Other than share option holdings disclosed above, at no time during the year was the Company or 

any of its subsidiaries a party to any arrangements to enable the directors of the Company to acquire 

benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, or debentures of, the Company or any other body 

corporate.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

As at 31 December 2008, the register of substantial shareholders maintained by the Company 

pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO shows that other than the interests disclosed above in respect 

of certain directors, the following shareholders had notified the Company of relevant interest in the 

issued share capital of the Company.

Long position in shares and underlying shares of the Company

Name of shareholder Capacity

Number of issued

ordinary

shares held

Percentage of

the issued share

capital of

the Company

Franklin Templeton Investment 

Corp.

Corporate interest 61,138,032 8.4%

Commerzbank AG Corporate interest 43,645,000 6.0%

Mr. Chen An Hsin Corporate interest (note) 36,689,675 5.0%

Gold Field Business Ltd. Beneficial owner (note) 36,689,675 5.0%

Note: Mr. Chen An Hsin owns the entire interest of Gold Field Business Ltd.
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Other than as disclosed above, the Company has not been notified of any other relevant interest or 

short position in the issued share capital of the Company as at 31 December 2008.

APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

The Company has received, from each of the independent non-executive directors, an annual 

confirmation of his independence pursuant to Rule 3.13 of the Rules Governing the Listing 

of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules” ) . The Company considers all of the 

independent non-executive directors are independent.

CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

There were no transactions which need to be disclosed as connected transactions in accordance 

with the requirements of the Listing Rules.

DIRECTORS’ INTEREST IN CONTRACTS OF SIGNIFICANCE

No contracts of significance, to which the Company or its subsidiaries, was a party and in which a 

director of the Company had a material interest, whether directly and indirectly, subsisted at the end 

of the year or at any time during the year.

DONATIONS

During the year, the Group made charitable and other donations amounting to HK$869,000.

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS

There are no provisions for pre-emptive rights under the Company’s bye-laws, or the laws of 

Bermuda, which would oblige the Company to offer new shares on a pro-rata basis to existing 

shareholders.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

During the year, the Company repurchased its own shares on the Stock Exchange. All ordinary 

shares repurchased during the year were cancelled during the year, and the issued share capital of 

the Company was reduced by the par value of the repurchased ordinary shares so cancelled. The 

purchase of the Company’s shares during the year was effected by the directors, pursuant to the 

mandate from shareholders received at the last annual general meeting, with a view to benefiting 

shareholders as a whole by enhancing the net asset value per share and earnings per share of the 

Group.
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Except as disclosed above, neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, redeemed 

or sold any of the Company’s listed securities during the year. Details of the repurchases of the 

Company during the year are set forth in note 27 to the financial statements.

EMOLUMENT POLICY

The emolument policy of the employees of the Group is set up by the board of directors on the basis 

of their merit, qualifications and competence.

The emoluments of the directors of the Company are decided by the board of directors, who are 

authorised by the shareholders in the annual general meeting, having regard to the Group’s operating 

results, individual performance and comparable market statistics.

The Company has adopted share option schemes as an incentive to directors and eligible employees, 

details of these schemes are set out in note 28 to the consolidated financial statements.

SUFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC FLOAT

The Company has maintained a sufficient public float throughout the year ended 31 December 2008.

AUDITOR

A resolution will be submitted to the annual general meeting of the Company to re-appoint Messrs. 

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu as auditor of the Company.

On behalf of the board

Huang Ying Yuan

Chairman

22 April 2009
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To The Members of Lerado Group (Holding) Company Limited

( incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Lerado Group (Holding) Company Limited 

(the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) set out on pages 32 to 

95, which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2008, and the consolidated 

income statement, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated cash flow 

statement for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other 

explanatory notes.

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and the true and fair presentation of 

these consolidated financial statements in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards 

issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the disclosure requirements 

of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. This responsibility includes designing, implementing and 

maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and the true and fair presentation of the 

consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 

error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that 

are reasonable in the circumstances.

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITY

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on 

our audit and to report our opinion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with section 90 of 

the Bermuda Companies Act and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards 

or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report. We conducted our audit in 

accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified 

Public Accountants. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and 

perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the consolidated financial statements 

are free from material misstatement.
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An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures 

in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, 

including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial 

statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers 

internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and true and fair presentation of the consolidated 

financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, 

but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 

control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 

reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as well as evaluating the overall 

presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 

for our audit opinion.

OPINION

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of 

the Group as at 31 December 2008 and of the Group’s profit and cash flows for the year then ended 

in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards and have been properly prepared in 

accordance with the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong

22 April 2009
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2008 2007

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 5 1,490,884 1,208,715

Cost of sales (1,163,673) (996,279)

Gross profit 327,211 212,436

Investment income 6 6,759 21,988

Other income 9,408 4,756

Marketing and distribution costs (110,595) (80,973)

Research and development expenses (44,060) (32,494)

Administrative expenses (111,455) (98,851)

Other expenses (2,786) (8,817)

Gain on fair value changes of investment properties — 37,240

Share of result of an associate (581) (235)

Finance cost 7 (417) (6)

Profit before taxation 73,484 55,044

Income tax expense 8 (16,052) (7,467)

Profit for the year 9 57,432 47,577

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 56,943 48,022

Minority interests 489 (445)

57,432 47,577

Dividends 12 36,371 50,770

Earnings per share 13

Basic HK7.83 cents HK6.63 cents

Diluted HK7.83 cents HK6.61 cents
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2008 2007
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 14 325,144 321,106
Investment properties 15 — —
Prepaid lease payments 16 65,644 63,213
Intellectual property rights 17 8,431 11,232
Investment in an associate 18 6,741 7,487
Available-for-sale investments 19 4,664 4,347
Deferred tax assets 20 2,125 1,703

412,749 409,088

Current assets
Inventories 21 204,605 179,903
Trade and other receivables and prepayments 22 323,443 210,653
Prepaid lease payments 16 858 849
Derivative financial instruments 23 15,297 21,676
Taxation recoverable 852 802
Bank balances and cash 24 179,872 159,280

724,927 573,163
Asset classified as held for sale 15 — 88,036

724,927 661,199

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables and accruals 25 223,926 213,923
Taxation payable 15,373 6,064
Loan from a minority shareholder 26(c) — 780
Derivative financial instruments 23 9,785 11,048

249,084 231,815
Liabilities associated with an asset classified 

as held for sale 15 — 12,242

249,084 244,057

Net current assets 475,843 417,142

Total assets less current liabilities 888,592 826,230
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2008 2007
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital and reserves
Share capital 27 72,681 72,532
Reserves 796,998 734,115

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 869,679 806,647
Minority interests 1,495 7,128

Total equity 871,174 813,775

Non-current liability
Deferred tax liabilities 20 17,418 12,455

888,592 826,230

The consolidated financial statements on pages 32 to 95 were approved and authorised for issue by 

the Board of Directors on 22 April 2009 and are signed on its behalf by:

Huang Ying Yuan Yang Yu Fu
Director Director
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Attributable to equity holders of the Company
Property Statutory Enterprise Share Capital

Share Share Special revaluation surplus expansion Translation option redemption Accumulated Minority
capital premium reserve reserve reserve fund fund reserve reserve reserve profits Total interests Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 2007 72,194 89,984 38,510 61,414 20,558 3,091 19,828 810 1,147 464,691 772,227 8,211 780,438

Exchange differences arising from
translation — — — — — — 30,991 — — — 30,991 — 30,991

Share of an associate’s exchange 
reserve — — — — — — (148) — — — (148) — (148)

Revaluation surplus on land and 
buildings — — — 13,072 — — — — — — 13,072 — 13,072

Deferred tax liability arising on
revaluation of properties — — — (8,981) — — — — — — (8,981) — (8,981)

Net income recognised directly in equity — — — 4,091 — — 30,843 — — — 34,934 — 34,934
Profit for the year — — — — — — — — — 48,022 48,022 (445) 47,577

Total recognised income for the year — — — 4,091 — — 30,843 — — 48,022 82,956 (445) 82,511

Exercise of share options 338 2,010 — — — — — (523) — — 1,825 — 1,825
Share options lapsed during the year — — — — — — — (77) — 77 — — —
Employee share-based payments — — — — — — — 409 — — 409 — 409
Transfer to statutory reserves — — — — 6,732 — — — — (6,732) — — —
Dividends recognised as distributions 

(note 12) — — — — — — — — — (50,770) (50,770) — (50,770)
Dividend paid to a minority shareholder 

of a subsidiary — — — — — — — — — — — (638) (638)

338 2,010 — — 6,732 — — (191) — (57,425) (48,536) (638) (49,174)

At 31 December 2007 72,532 91,994 38,510 65,505 27,290 3,091 50,671 619 1,147 455,288 806,647 7,128 813,775

Exchange differences arising from 
translation — — — — — — 28,498 — — — 28,498 — 28,498

Share of an associate’s exchange 
reserve — — — — — — (165) — — — (165) — (165)

Revaluation surplus on land and 
buildings — — — 13,864 — — — — — — 13,864 — 13,864

Transfer on disposal of relevant 
properties — — — (15,043) — — — — — 15,043 — — —

Deferred tax liability arising on 
revaluation of properties — — — (3,072) — — — — — — (3,072) — (3,072)

Net (expense) income recognised 
directly in equity — — — (4,251) — — 28,333 — —

15,043 39,125 — 39,125

Profit for the year — — — — — — — — — 56,943 56,943 489 57,432

Total recognised (expense) income for 
the year — — — (4,251) — — 28,333 — — 71,986 96,068 489 96,557

Shares repurchased and cancelled (61) (185) — — — — — — 61 (61) (246) — (246)
Exercise of share options 210 1,276 — — — — — (350) — — 1,136 — 1,136
Share options lapsed during the year — — — — — — — (339) — 339 — — —
Employee share-based payments — — — — — — — 2,445 — — 2,445 — 2,445
Acquisition of additional interests in a 

subsidiary — — — — — — — — — — — (6,122) (6,122)
Transfer to statutory reserves — — — — 1,895 — — — — (1,895) — — —
Dividends recognised as distributions 

(note 12) — — — — — — — — — (36,371) (36,371) — (36,371)

149 1,091 — — 1,895 — — 1,756 61 (37,988) (33,036) (6,122) (39,158)

At 31 December 2008 72,681 93,085 38,510 61,254 29,185 3,091 79,004 2,375 1,208 489,286 869,679 1,495 871,174

The special reserve represents the difference between the nominal value of shares of Lerado Group 
Limited together with its share premium and the nominal value of the Company’s shares issued for 
the acquisition at the time of a group reorganisation.

As stipulated by the relevant laws and regulations for foreign investment enterprises in the People’s 
Republic of China (the “PRC”), the PRC subsidiaries of the Company are required to maintain two 
statutory reserves, being the “statutory surplus reserve fund” and the “enterprise expansion fund”, 
both of which are not distributable. Appropriations to such reserves are made out of the profit for the 
year as per the statutory financial statements of relevant PRC subsidiary. The amount and allocation 
basis are decided by the respective board of directors annually.
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2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation 73,484 55,044
Adjustments for:

Amortisation of intellectual property rights 2,786 3,819
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments 1,495 849
Deficit (surplus) arising on revaluation of land and buildings 1,221 (907)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 39,620 34,121
Employee share-based payments 2,445 409
Finance cost 417 6
Gain on fair value changes of derivative financial instruments (2,669) (13,420)
Gain on fair value changes of investment properties — (37,240)
Impairment loss on intellectual property rights — 4,998
Impairment loss on trade receivables 4,449 1,165
Interest income (3,767) (8,312)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 25 464
Recovery of doubtful debts (1,636) —
Share of result of an associate 581 235
Write-down of inventories 12,285 21,684

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital 130,736 62,915
Increase in inventories (36,638) (72,355)
Increase in derivative financial instruments 7,785 3,868
Increase in trade and other receivables and prepayments (115,254) (39,325)
Increase in trade and other payables and accruals 9,573 33,466

Cash used in operations (3,798) (11,431)
Hong Kong Profits Tax paid — (5,796)
Taxation paid in other jurisdictions (5,501) (3,958)

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES (9,299) (21,185)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from disposal of asset classified as held for sale 79,156 —
Deposit received in respect of asset classified as held for sale — 8,880
Interest received 3,767 8,312
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 2,214 2,081
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (19,739) (28,059)
Acquisition of additional interests in a subsidiary (6,122) —
Payment of leasehold land — (26,025)

NET CASH FROM (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES 59,276 (34,811)
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2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Dividends paid (36,371) (50,770)
Interest paid (417) (6)
Repurchase of shares (246) —
Proceeds from issue of shares upon exercise of share options 1,136 1,825
Dividend paid to a minority shareholder of a subsidiary — (638)

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES (35,898) (49,589)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 14,079 (105,585)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 159,280 259,839

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 6,513 5,026

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE YEAR,
represented by bank balances and cash 179,872 159,280
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1. GENERAL
The Company is incorporated in Bermuda as an exempted company with limited liability 

under the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda (as amended). The shares of the Company are 

listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”). The addresses 

of the registered office and principal place of business of the Company are disclosed in the 

“Corporate Information” section to the annual report.

The Company acts as an investment holding company. The activities of its principal subsidiaries 

are set out in note 35.

The functional currency of the Company is United States dollars (“US$”). The consolidated 

financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”) for the convenience of the 

shareholders, as the Company is listed in Hong Kong.

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG F INANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS (“HKFRS(s)” )
In the current year, the Group has applied the following amendments and interpretations (“new 

HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) 

which are or have become effective.

HKAS 39 & HKFRS 7 (Amendments) Reclassification of Financial Assets

HK(IFRIC) — INT 11 HKFRS 2 — Group and Treasury Share Transactions

HK(IFRIC) — INT 12 Service Concession Arrangements

HK(IFRIC) — INT 14 HKAS 19 — The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, 

Minimum Funding Requirements and their Interaction

The adoption of the new HKFRSs had no material effect on how the results and financial 

position for the current or prior accounting years have been prepared and presented. 

Accordingly, no prior year adjustment has been required.
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2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG F INANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS (“HKFRS(s)” ) (CONTINUED)

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised standards, amendments or 

interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective.

HKFRSs (Amendments) Improvements to HKFRSs1

HKAS 1 (Revised) Presentation of Financial Statements2

HKAS 23 (Revised) Borrowing Costs2

HKAS 27 (Revised) Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements3

HKAS 32 & 1 (Amendments) Puttable Financial Instruments and Obligations Arising 

on Liquidation2

HKAS 39 (Amendment) Eligible Hedged Items3

HKFRS 1 & HKAS 27 

(Amendments)

Cost of an Investment in a Subsidiary, Jointly Controlled 

Entity or Associate2

HKFRS 2 (Amendment) Vesting Conditions and Cancellations2

HKFRS 3 (Revised) Business Combinations3

HKFRS 7 (Amendment) Improving Disclosures about Financial Instruments2

HKFRS 8 Operating Segments2

HK(IFRIC) — INT 9 & HKAS 39 

(Amendments)

Embedded Derivatives4

HK(IFRIC) — INT 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes5

HK(IFRIC) — INT 15 Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate2

HK(IFRIC) — INT 16 Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation6

HK(IFRIC) — INT 17 Distribution of Non-cash Assets to Owners3

HK(IFRIC) — INT 18 Transfers of Assets from Customers7

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009 except the amendments to 

 HKFRS 5, effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2009
2 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009
3 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2009
4 Effective for annual periods ending on or after 30 June 2009
5 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2008
6 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 October 2008
7 Effective for transfers on or after 1 July 2009

The adoption of HKFRS 3 (Revised ) may af fect the Group’s accounting for business 

combination for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the annual reporting 

period beginning on or after 1 January 2010. HKAS 27 (Revised) will affect the accounting 

treatment for changes in the Group’s ownership interest in a subsidiary that do not result 

in a loss of control, which will be accounted for as equity transactions. The directors of the 

Company anticipate that the application of the other new and revised standards, amendments 

or interpretations will have no material impact on the results and financial position of the 

Group.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except 

for certain properties and financial instruments, which are measured at revalued amounts or 

fair values, as explained in the accounting policies set out below.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs 

issued by the HKICPA. In addition, the consolidated financial statements include applicable 

disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange 

(the “Listing Rules”) and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and 

entities controlled by the Company (its subsidiaries). Control is achieved where the Company 

has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain 

benefits from its activities.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the 

consolidated income statement from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date 

of disposal, as appropriate.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring 

their accounting policies in line with those used by other members of the Group.

All intra-group transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

Minority interests in the net assets of consolidated subsidiaries are presented separately from 

the Group’s equity therein. Minority interests in the net assets consist of the amount of those 

interests at the date of the original business combination and the minority’s share of changes 

in equity since the date of the combination. Losses applicable to the minority in excess of the 

minority’s interest in the subsidiary’s equity are allocated against the interests of the Group 

except to the extent that the minority has a binding obligation and is able to make an additional 

investment to cover the losses.

On acquisition of additional interest in subsidiaries, goodwill is calculated as the difference 

between the consideration paid for the additional interest and the carrying amount of the 

net assets of the subsidiaries attributable to the additional interest acquired. If the Group’s 

additional interest in the net assets of the subsidiaries exceeds the consideration paid for the 

additional interest, the excess is recognised in the consolidated income statement.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Investment in an associate
An associate is an entity, over which the investor has significant influence and that is neither a 

subsidiary nor an interest in a joint venture.

The results and assets and liabilities of the associate are incorporated in these consolidated 

financial statements using the equity method of accounting. Under the equity method, 

investment in the associate is carried in the consolidated balance sheet at cost as adjusted 

for post-acquisition changes in the Group’s share of the net assets of the associate, less any 

identified impairment loss. When the Group’s share of losses of associate equals or exceeds its 

interest in that associate (which includes any long-term interests that, in substance, form part 

of the Group’s net investment in the associate), the Group discontinues recognising its share of 

further losses. An additional share of losses is provided for and a liability is recognised only to 

the extent that the Group has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on 

behalf of that associate.

Where a group entity transacts with an associate of the Group, profits and losses are 

eliminated to the extent of the Group’s interest in the relevant associate.

Non-current assets held for sale
Non-current assets are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered 

principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is 

regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable and the asset (or disposal group) is 

available for immediate sale in its present condition.

Non-current assets classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of the assets’ previous 

carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

Revenue recognition
Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and 

represents amounts receivable for goods sold in the normal course of business, net of 

discounts and sales related taxes.

Sales of goods are recognised when goods are delivered and title has passed.

Rental income, including rental invoiced in advance, from properties under operating leases, is 

recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease.

Interest income from a financial asset is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal 

outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts 

the estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that 

asset’s net carrying amount.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment including land and buildings held for use in the production or 

supply of goods or services, or for administrative purposes other than construction in progress 

are stated at cost less subsequent accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment 

losses.

Land and buildings held for use in the production or supply of goods or services, or for 

administrative purposes, are stated in the consolidated balance sheet at their revalued amount, 

being the fair value at the date of revaluation less any subsequent accumulated depreciation 

and any subsequent accumulated impairment losses. Revaluations are performed with sufficient 

regularity such that the carrying amount does not differ materially from that which would be 

determined using fair values at the balance sheet date.

Any revaluation increase arising on the revaluation of land and buildings is credited to the 

property revaluation reserve, except to the extent that it reverses a revaluation decrease of the 

same asset previously recognised as an expense, in which case the increase is credited to the 

consolidated income statement to the extent of the decrease previously charged. A decrease 

in net carrying amount arising on revaluation of an asset is dealt with as an expense to the 

extent that it exceeds the balance, if any, on the property revaluation reserve relating to a 

previous revaluation of that asset. On the subsequent sale or retirement of a revalued asset, 

the attributable revaluation surplus is transferred to accumulated profits.

Depreciation is provided to write off the cost of other items of property, plant and equipment 

other than construction in progress over their estimated useful lives and after taking into 

account their estimated residual value, using the straight-line method.

Construction in progress represents proper ty, plant and equipment in the course of 

construction for production or for its own use purposes. Construction in progress is carried 

at cost less any recognised impairment loss. Construction in progress is classified to the 

appropriate category of property, plant and equipment when completed and ready for their 

intended use. Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as other property assets, 

commences when the assets are ready for their intended use.

If an item of property, plant and equipment becomes an investment property because its 

use has changed as evidenced by end of owner-occupation, any difference between the 

carrying amount and the fair value of that item at the date of transfer is recognised in property 

revaluation reserve. On the subsequent sale or retirement of the asset, the relevant revaluation 

reserve will be transferred directly to accumulated profits.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Property, plant and equipment (CONTINUED)

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future 

economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or 

loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the dif ference between the net 

disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item) is included in the consolidated income 

statement in the year in which the item is derecognised.

Investment properties
Investment properties are properties held to earn rentals or for capital appreciation.

On initial recognition, investment properties are measured at cost, including any directly 

attributable expenditure. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are measured 

using the fair value model. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment 

property are included in profit or loss for the period in which they arise.

If an item of investment property becomes an item of property, plant and equipment because 

its use has changed as evidenced by end of lease, any difference between the carrying amount 

and the fair value of that item at the date of transfer is included in profit or loss.

An investment property is derecognised upon disposal or when the investment property 

is permanently withdrawn from use or no future economic benefits are expected from its 

disposals. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference 

between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the 

consolidated income statement in the year in which the item is derecognised.

Prepaid lease payments
Prepaid lease payments represent up-front payments to acquire leasehold land interests are 

stated at cost and amortised over the period of the lease on a straight-line basis.

Intellectual property rights
Intellectual property rights are stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated 

impairment losses. Amortisation is calculated to write off the cost of the intellectual property 

rights over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of intellectual property rights are measured at the 

difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the assets and are 

recognised in the consolidated income statement when the assets are derecognised.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Operating leases
Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially 

all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating 

leases.

The Group as lessor
Rental income from operating leases is recognised in the consolidated income statement on a 

straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease.

The Group as lessee
Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis 

over the term of the relevant lease. Benefits received and receivable as an incentive to enter 

into an operating lease are recognised as a reduction of rental expense over the lease term on 

a straight-line basis.

The land and building elements of a lease of land and building are considered separately for 

the purpose of lease classification, unless the lease payments cannot be allocated reliably 

between the land and building elements, in which case, the entire lease is generally treated 

as a finance lease and accounted for as property, plant and equipment. To the extent 

the allocation of the lease payments can be made reliably, leasehold interests in land are 

accounted for as operating leases.

Foreign currencies
In preparing the financial statements of each individual group entity, transactions in currencies 

other than the functional currency of that entity (“foreign currencies”) are recorded in the 

respective functional currency (i.e. the currency of the primary economic environment in which 

the entity operates) at the rates of exchanges prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At 

each balance sheet date, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated 

at the rates prevailing on the balance sheet date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that 

are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the date when 

the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical 

cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the translation of 

monetary items, are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

For the purposes of presenting the consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities 

of the Group’s entities are translated into the presentation currency of the Group (i.e. Hong 

Kong dollars) at the rate of exchange prevailing at the balance sheet date, and their income 

and expenses are translated at the average exchange rates for the year, unless exchange 

rates fluctuate significantly during the period, in which case, the exchange rates prevailing 

at the dates of transactions are used. Exchange differences arising, if any, are recognised 

as a separate component of equity (the translation reserve). Such exchange differences are 

recognised in profit or loss in the period in which a foreign operation is disposed of.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Borrowing costs
All borrowing costs are recognised and included in finance costs in the consolidated income 

statement in the period in which they are incurred.

Retirement benefit costs
Payments to the Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme (“MPF Scheme”) and state-managed 

retirement schemes, which are defined contribution schemes, are charged as an expense when 

employees have rendered service entitling them to the contribution.

Taxation
Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from 

profit as reported in the consolidated income statement because it excludes items of income or 

expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes income statement 

items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group’s liability for current tax is calculated 

using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax is recognised on dif ferences between the carrying amounts of assets and 

liabilities in the consolidated financial statements and the corresponding tax base used in the 

computation of taxable profit, and is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method. 

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and 

deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will 

be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such assets and 

liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial 

recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction 

that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences arising on investments 

in subsidiaries and associates, except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the 

temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not be reversed in the 

foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and 

reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be 

available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when 

the liability is settled or the asset realised. Deferred tax is charged or credited to profit or 

loss, except when it relates to items charged or credited directly to equity, in which case the 

deferred tax is also dealt with in equity.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Research and development expenditure
Expenditure on research activities is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is 

incurred.

An internally-generated intangible asset arising from development expenditure is recognised 

only if it is anticipated that the development costs incurred on a clearly-defined project will be 

recovered through future commercial activity. The resultant asset is amortised on a straight-line 

basis over its useful life, and carried at cost less subsequent accumulated amortisation and 

any accumulated impairment losses.

Where no internally-generated intangible asset can be recognised, development expenditure is 

charged to profit or loss in the period in which it is incurred.

Inventories
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is calculated using the 

weighted average method.

Financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised on the balance sheet when a group 

entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets and 

financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly 

attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than 

financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or 

deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on 

initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets 

or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or 

loss.

Financial assets
The Group’s financial assets are classified into one of the three categories, including financial 

assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, and available-for-sale financial 

assets. All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised 

on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial 

assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or 

convention in the marketplace.

Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset 

and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the 

rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees on points paid or 

received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other 

premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial asset, or, where appropriate, 

a shorter period.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial instruments (CONTINUED)

Financial assets (CONTINUED)

Effective interest method (CONTINUED)

Income is recognised on an effective interest basis.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

The Group’s financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are derivatives that are not 

designated and effective as a hedging instrument.

At each balance sheet date subsequent to initial recognition, financial assets at fair value 

through profit or loss are measured at fair value, with changes in fair value recognised directly 

in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or 

loss excludes any dividend or interest earned on the financial assets.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments 

that are not quoted in an active market. At each balance sheet date subsequent to initial 

recognition, loans and receivables (including trade and other receivables and bank balances 

are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any identified impairment 

losses (see accounting policy on impairment loss on financial assets below).

Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivatives that are neither classified as financial 

assets at fair value through profit or loss nor loans and receivables.

The Group’s available-for-sale equity investments that do not have a quoted market price in an 

active market and whose fair value cannot be reliably measured are measured at cost less any 

identified impairment losses at each balance sheet date subsequent to initial recognition (see 

accounting policy on impairment loss on financial assets below).

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets, other than those at fair value through profit or loss, are assessed for 

indicators of impairment at each balance sheet date. Financial assets are impaired where there 

is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial 

recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the financial assets have 

been impacted.

For an available-for-sale equity investment, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value 

of that investment below its cost is considered to be objective evidence of impairment.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial instruments (CONTINUED)

Financial assets (CONTINUED)

Impairment of financial assets (CONTINUED)

For all other financial assets, objective evidence of impairment could include:

• significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; or

• default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or

• it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial re-organisation.

For certain categories of financial asset, such as trade receivables, assets that are assessed 

not to be impaired individually are subsequently assessed for impairment on a collective basis. 

Objective evidence of impairment for a portfolio of receivables could include the Group’s past 

experience of collecting payments and observable changes in national or local economic 

conditions that correlate with default on receivables.

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, an impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss 

when there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired, and is measured as the difference 

between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows 

discounted at the original effective interest rate.

The carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all 

financial assets with the exception of trade receivables, where the carrying amount is reduced 

through the use of an allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance 

account are recognised in profit or loss. When a trade receivable is considered uncollectible, 

it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously 

written off are credited to profit or loss.

For financial assets measured at amortised cost, if, in a subsequent period, the amount of 

impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring 

after the impairment losses was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is 

reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the asset at the date 

the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortised cost would have been had the 

impairment not been recognised.

For available-for-sale investments measured at cost, the amount of the impairment loss is 

measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of 

the estimated future cash flows discounted at the current market rate of return for a similar 

financial asset. Such impairment loss will not be reversed in subsequent periods.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial instruments (CONTINUED)

Financial liabilities and equity
Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by a group entity are classified according to 

the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions of a financial 

liability and an equity instrument.

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the 

group after deducting all of its liabilities. The accounting policies adopted in respect of 

financial liabilities and equity instruments are set out below.

Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial 

liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is 

the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the 

financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period.

Interest expense is recognised on an effective interest basis.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities including trade and other payables and loan from a minority shareholder 

are initially measured at fair value, and subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the 

effective interest method.

Equity instruments

Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct 

issue costs.

Derivative financial instruments
Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value at the date a derivative contract is entered into 

and are subsequently remeasured to their fair value at each balance sheet date. The resulting 

gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss immediately.

Derecognition
Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets expire 

or, the financial assets are transferred and the Group has transferred substantially all the risks 

and rewards of ownership of the financial assets. On derecognition of a financial asset, the 

difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received 

and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised directly in equity is 

recognised in profit or loss.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial instruments (CONTINUED)

Derecognition (CONTINUED)

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the obligation specified in the relevant contract is 

discharged, cancelled or expires. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial 

liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions
Share options granted on or before 7 November 2002 and vested prior to 1 January 
2005
The financial impact of share options granted is not recorded in the consolidated financial 

statements until such time as the share options are exercised, and no charge is recognised 

in the consolidated income statement in respect of the value of share options granted. Upon 

the exercise of the share options, the resulting shares issued are recorded as additional share 

capital at the nominal value of the shares, and the excess of the exercise price per share over 

the nominal value of the shares is recorded as share premium. Share options which lapse or 

are cancelled prior to their exercise date are deleted from the register of outstanding share 

options.

Share options granted and vested on or after 1 January 2005
The fair value of services received determined by reference to the fair value of share options 

granted at the grant date is expensed on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, with a 

corresponding increase in equity (share option reserve).

At each balance sheet date, the Group revises its estimates of the number of share options 

that are expected to ultimately vest. The impact of the revision of the estimates, if any, is 

recognised in profit or loss, with a corresponding adjustment to share option reserve.

At the time when the share options are exercised, the amount previously recognised in share 

option reserve will be transferred to share premium. When the share options are forfeited after 

the vesting date or are still not exercised at the expiry date, the amount previously recognised 

in share option reserve will be transferred to accumulated profits.

Impairment losses on tangible and intangible assets
At each balance sheet date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its assets to determine 

whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If the 

recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying 

amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised 

as an expense immediately, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which 

case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Impairment losses on tangible and intangible assets (CONTINUED)

Where an impairment loss is subsequently reversed, the carrying amount of the asset is 

increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to the extent that the increased 

carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no 

impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss 

is recognised as income immediately, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, 

in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

4. KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY
In the application of the Group’s accounting policies, which are described in note 3, the 

directors of the Company are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about 

the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. 

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other 

factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to 

accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision 

affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects 

both current and future periods.

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of 

estimation uncertainly at the balance sheet date, that have a significant risk of causing a 

material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial 

year.

Impairment loss on trade receivable
When there is objective evidence of impairment loss, the Group takes into consideration 

the estimation of future cash flows. The amount of the impairment loss is measured as the 

difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of estimated future 

cash flows (excluding future credit losses that have not been incurred) discounted at the 

financial asset’s original effective interest rate ( i.e. the effective interest rate computed at 

initial recognition). Where the actual future cash flows are less than expected, a material 

impairment loss may arise. As at 31 December 2008, the carrying amount of trade receivable is 

HK$222,584,000 (2007: HK$184,364,000), net of allowance for doubtful debts of HK$11,855,000 

(2007: HK$9,711,000).

Allowance for inventories
The management of the Group reviews its inventories at each balance sheet date and make 

allowance for obsolete and slow-moving inventory items identified that no longer suitable 

for use in production. Management estimates the net realisable value for such items based 

primarily on the latest invoice prices and current market conditions. The Group carries out 

an inventory review on a product-by-product basis at each balance sheet date and make 

allowance for obsolete items. As at 31 December 2008, the carrying amount of inventories is 

HK$204,605,000 (2007: HK$179,903,000).
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5. SEGMENT INFORMATION
Business segments
For management purposes, the Group is currently organised into four major operating divisions 

which includes strollers, car seats and boosters, beds and playards and miscellaneous infant 

products. These divisions are the bases on which the Group reports its primary segment 

information.

Principal activities are as follows:

Strollers — manufacture and distribution of strollers

Car seats and boosters — manufacture and distribution of car seats and 

boosters

Beds and playards — manufacture and distribution of beds and playards

Miscellaneous infant products — manufacture and distribution of miscellaneous 

infant products such as soft goods, high chairs, 

bouncers and walkers

Others — manufacture and distribution of battery operated 

ride-on cars and medical care products; retail 

sales of infant products and others.



Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2008

53Lerado Group (Holding) Company LimitedAnnual Report 2008

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Business segments (CONTINUED)

Segment information about these businesses is presented below:

2008
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Car seats Miscellaneous

and Beds and infant

Strollers boosters playards products Others Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

REVENUE

External sales 556,792 211,750 107,797 397,431 217,114 1,490,884

RESULTS

Segment results 34,133 17,871 4,760 18,811 3,941 79,516

Investment income 6,759

Unallocated corporate 

expenses (11,793)

Share of result 

of an associate (581)

Finance cost (417)

Profit before taxation 73,484

Income tax expense (16,052)

Profit for the year 57,432
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5. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Business segments (CONTINUED)

2008
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Car seats Miscellaneous
and Beds and infant

Strollers boosters playards products Others Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS
Segment assets 355,441 85,024 52,573 247,761 187,325 928,124
Investment in an associate 6,741
Unallocated corporate 

assets 202,811

Consolidated total assets 1,137,676

LIABILITIES
Segment liabilities 83,168 31,052 15,769 55,978 37,894 223,861
Unallocated corporate 

liabilities 42,641

Consolidated total liabilities 266,502

2008
OTHER INFORMATION

Car seats Miscellaneous
and Beds and infant

Strollers boosters playards products Others Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital additions 3,493 1,329 675 2,389 11,853 19,739
Depreciation of property, 

plant and equipment 14,703 5,019 2,549 9,979 7,370 39,620
Amortisation of intellectual 

property rights and 
prepaid lease payments 1,295 201 318 2,240 227 4,281

Impairment loss on trade 
receivables 1,603 624 317 851 1,054 4,449

Loss on disposal of 
property, plant and 
equipment 25 — — — — 25

Employee share-based 
payment 1,049 308 174 629 285 2,445

Write-down of inventories 
to net realisable value 5,913 1,363 692 2,662 1,655 12,285
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5. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Business segments (CONTINUED)

2007
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Car seats Miscellaneous

and Beds and infant

Strollers boosters playards products Others Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

REVENUE

External sales 518,828 152,068 86,216 310,949 140,654 1,208,715

RESULTS

Segment results 3,595 711 508 (432) 111 4,493

Investment income 21,988

Gain on fair value changes 

of investment properties 37,240

Unallocated corporate 

expenses (8,436)

Share of result of an 

associate (235)

Finance cost (6)

Profit before taxation 55,044

Income tax expense (7,467)

Profit for the year 47,577
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5. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Business segments (CONTINUED)

2007
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Car seats Miscellaneous
and Beds and infant

Strollers boosters playards products Others Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS
Segment assets 378,337 39,059 46,259 215,546 107,754 786,955
Investment in an associate 7,487
Unallocated corporate 

assets 275,845

Consolidated total assets 1,070,287

LIABILITIES
Segment liabilities 106,800 15,748 15,368 53,054 22,894 213,864
Unallocated corporate 

liabilities 42,648

Consolidated total liabilities 256,512

2007
OTHER INFORMATION

Car seats Miscellaneous
and Beds and infant

Strollers boosters playards products Others Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital additions 12,204 1,823 1,779 6,611 5,642 28,059
Depreciation of property, 

plant and equipment 16,199 2,168 2,115 8,093 5,546 34,121
Amortisation of intellectual 

property rights and 
prepaid lease payments 2,129 52 267 2,061 159 4,668

Impairment loss on 
intellectual property rights 4,998 — — — — 4,998

Impairment loss on trade 
receivables 85 13 13 312 742 1,165

Loss on disposal of property, 
plant and equipment 166 — — 298 — 464

Employee share-based 
payments 360 — 49 — — 409

Write-down of inventories to 
net realisable value 10,858 1,676 1,636 5,505 2,009 21,684

Note: Certain figures in the business segments for the year ended 31 December 2007 were reclassified to 
conform with current year’s presentation.
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5. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Geographical segments
The Group’s operations are principally located in the PRC, Taiwan, Hong Kong and the United 

States of America (the “USA”). The Group’s manufacturing function is carried out in the PRC 

and the marketing function, sales support and research and development are carried out 

in Taiwan and the USA. The operations in Hong Kong include mainly finance and corporate 

administrations.

The following table provides an analysis of the Group’s sales by geographical market based on 

locations of customers, irrespective of the origin of the goods:

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

The USA 592,392 541,260

Europe 463,955 330,137

South America 120,784 98,711

Australia 60,688 58,655

Others* 253,065 179,952

1,490,884 1,208,715

* Others mainly include the PRC, Japan and Canada.

The following is an analysis of the carrying amount of total assets, and additions to property, 

plant and equipment, analysed by the geographical area in which the assets are located:

Carrying amount
Additions to property, 
plant and equipment

2008 2007 2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Segment assets

The PRC 574,590 466,823 16,836 23,516

Taiwan 254,030 248,983 1,806 2,139

Hong Kong 70,482 50,390 16 594

The USA 27,617 20,759 1,081 1,810

926,719 786,955 19,739 28,059
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6. INVESTMENT INCOME

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Bank interest income 3,767 8,312

Gain on fair value changes of derivative financial 

instruments 2,669 13,420

Property rental income net of negligible outgoing expenses 323 256

6,759 21,988

7. FINANCE COST

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest on bank borrowings 417 6

8. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Current tax:

Hong Kong 1,945 2,421

PRC Enterprise Income Tax 10,763 5,093

Other jurisdictions 905 972

13,613 8,486

Underprovision in prior years:

PRC Enterprise Income Tax 585 649

Other jurisdictions 428 59

1,013 708

Deferred taxation (note 20):

Current year 1,426 (213)

Attributable to a change in tax rate — (1,514)

1,426 (1,727)

16,052 7,467
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8. INCOME TAX EXPENSE (CONTINUED)

On 26 June 2008, the Hong Kong Legislative Council passed the Revenue Bill 2008 which 

reduced corporate profits tax rate from 17.5% to 16.5% effective from the year of assessment 

2008/2009. Therefore, Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% (2007: 17.5%) of the 

estimated assessable profit for the year.

The statutory tax rate for the Group’s PRC subsidiaries was 24% for the year ended 31 

December 2007. As qualified export enterprises, these PRC subsidiaries were levied at a 

reduced PRC Enterprise Income Tax rate of 12% for the year ended 31 December 2007. On 

16 March 2007, the PRC promulgated the Law of the PRC on Enterprise Income Tax (the 

“New Law”) by Order No. 63 of the President of the PRC. On 6 December 2007, the State 

Council of the PRC issued Implementation Regulation of the New Law. Under the New Law 

and Implementation Regulation, the PRC Enterprise Income Tax rate of the Group’s PRC 

subsidiaries was increased from 12% to 25% from January 2008 onwards.

Pursuant to the relevant laws and regulations in the PRC, one of the Company’s PRC 

subsidiaries is entitled to an exemption from PRC Enterprise Income Tax for two years starting 

from its first profit making year, followed by a 50% relief in PRC Enterprise Income Tax rate for 

the next three years. 2007 is the first year of tax exemption granted to that subsidiary. Under 

the New Law, the relief shall continue and be accounted for based on the new PRC Enterprise 

Income Tax rate of 25%.

Taxation arising in other jurisdictions is calculated at the rates prevailing in the relevant 

jurisdiction.
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8. INCOME TAX EXPENSE (CONTINUED)

The income tax expense can be reconciled to the profit before taxation per the consolidated 

income statement as follows:

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit before taxation 73,484 55,044

Tax at Hong Kong Profits Tax rate of 16.5% (2007: 17.5%) 12,125 9,633

Tax effect of share of loss of an associate 96 41

Tax effect of expenses not deductible for tax purpose 2,231 4,501

Tax effect of income not taxable for tax purpose (2,913) (9,278)

Underprovision in prior years 1,013 708

Tax effect of tax losses not recognised 7,973 6,827

Utilisation of tax losses previously not recognised (2,221) (2,688)

Effect of tax exemption granted to PRC subsidiaries (2,991) (1,756)

Effect of different tax rates of subsidiaries operate in other 

jurisdictions 739 993

Decrease in opening deferred tax liabilities resulting from 

an increase in applicable tax rate — (1,514)

Income tax expense 16,052 7,467

Details of movements in deferred taxation are set out in note 20.
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9. PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit for the year has been arrived at after charging:

Salaries, allowances and bonuses, including those of 

directors 214,533 180,581

Contributions to retirement benefit schemes, including 

those of directors 6,909 7,584

Employee share-based payments 2,445 409

Total employee benefits expense, including those of 

directors 223,887 188,574

Amortisation of prepaid lease payments 1,495 849

Amortisation of intellectual property rights (included in 

other expenses) 2,786 3,819

Auditor’s remuneration 2,061 2,223

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 39,620 34,121

Deficit arising on revaluation of land and buildings 1,221 —

Impairment loss on trade receivables 4,449 1,165

Impairment loss on intellectual property rights (included in 

other expenses) —   4,998

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 25 464

Net foreign exchange losses —   4,561

Write-down of inventories to net realisable value 12,285 21,684

and after crediting:

Net foreign exchange gains 370 —

Surplus arising on revaluation of land and buildings — 907
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10. DIRECTORS’ EMOLUMENTS
The emoluments paid or payable to each of the eight (2007: eight) directors are as follows:

2008

Chen Chen
Huang Huang Chun Hsing Lim Huang

Ying Chen Li Yang Chieh Shin Pat Wah Zhi Tyrone
Yuan Chu Yu Fu (note i) (note ii) Patrick Wei Lin Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Fees — — — — — 200 160 160 520
Other emoluments

Salaries and allowances 2,069 1,502 2,463 397 172 — — — 6,603
Performances related incentive 

payments 3,400 2,000 600 1,000 — — — — 7,000

Total emoluments 5,469 3,502 3,063 1,397 172 200 160 160 14,123

2007

Leung Chen

Huang Huang Man Hsing Lim Huang

Ying Chen Li Yang Fai Shin Pat Wah Zhi Tyrone

Yuan Chu Yu Fu (note iii ) (note ii) Patrick Wei Lin Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Fees — — — — — 160 160 160 480

Other emoluments

Salaries and allowances 2,049 1,491 199 1,387 1,748 — — — 6,874

Performances related incentive 

payments 2,500 1,500 1,000 — 1,000 — — — 6,000

Contributions to retirement benefit 

schemes — — — 89 — — — — 89

Total emoluments 4,549 2,991 1,199 1,476 2,748 160 160 160 13,443

Notes:

( i ) Mr. Chen Chun Chieh was appointed as an executive director on 3 April 2008.

(ii ) Mr. Chen Hsing Shin was deceased on 14 February 2008.

(iii ) Mr. Leung Man Fai resigned as an executive director on 1 December 2007.

No directors had waived any emoluments for both years.
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11. EMPLOYEES’ EMOLUMENTS
Of the five individuals with the highest emoluments in the Group, four (2007: five) were 

directors of the Company whose emoluments are included in the disclosure in note 10 above. 

The emolument of the remaining individual is as follows:

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Salaries and other benefits 1,186 —

Performances related incentive payments 99 —

1,285 —

No emoluments were paid by the Group to the directors or the above individual as an 

inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss of office.

12. DIVIDENDS

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

2007 final dividend of HK3.5 cents 

(2007: 2006 final dividend of HK5.5 cents) per share 25,460 39,890

2008 interim dividend of HK1.5 cents 

(2007: 2007 interim dividend of HK1.5 cents) per share 10,911 10,880

36,371 50,770

A final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2008 of HK3.5 cents (2007: HK3.5 cents) 

per share, amounting to approximately HK$25,439,000, has been proposed by the Board of 

Directors and is subject to approval by the shareholders in the forthcoming annual general 

meeting.



Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2008

64 Annual Report 2008Lerado Group (Holding) Company Limited

13. EARNINGS PER SHARE
The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to the equity holders of 

the Company is based on the following data:

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the 

Company 56,943 48,022

Number Number

of shares of shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the 

purposes of basic earnings per share 726,865,642 724,780,088

Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares in respect of 

share options 416,814 1,847,065

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the 

purposes of diluted earnings per share 727,282,456 726,627,153
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14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Furniture,

Land and Leasehold Plant and fixtures and Motor Construction
buildings improvements machinery equipment vehicles in progress Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

COST OR VALUATION
At 1 January 2007 225,987 5,369 167,888 72,896 10,528 4,844 487,512
Exchange realignment 11,537 2 11,914 3,738 768 754 28,713
Additions 2,688 730 4,553 4,987 3,675 11,426 28,059
Disposals (298) (12) (611) (1,493) (2,243) (1,942) (6,599)
Transfer 10 — — — — (10) —
Transfer from investment properties 

(note 15) 17,900 — — — — — 17,900
Transfer to investment properties 

(note 15) (51,300) — — — — — (51,300)
Adjustment on valuation (3,202) — — — — — (3,202)
 
At 31 December 2007 203,322 6,089 183,744 80,128 12,728 15,072 501,083
Exchange realignment 10,379 (3) 11,080 3,392 717 932 26,497
Additions 583 2,361 5,758 10,179 662 196 19,739
Disposals — (2,522) (1,580) (384) (1,344) (1,959) (7,789)
Transfer 14,241 — — — — (14,241) —
Adjustment on valuation (8,003) — — — — — (8,003)

At 31 December 2008 220,522 5,925 199,002 93,315 12,763 — 531,527

Comprising:
At cost — 5,925 199,002 93,315 12,763 — 311,005
At valuation — 2008 220,522 — — — — — 220,522

220,522 5,925 199,002 93,315 12,763 — 531,527

DEPRECIATION
At 1 January 2007 — 3,817 90,286 51,956 8,123 — 154,182
Exchange realignment 3,593 1 6,729 2,547 543 — 13,413
Provided for the year 14,092 124 12,598 6,511 796 — 34,121
Eliminated on disposals — (9) (498) (1,487) (2,060) — (4,054)
Transfer to investment properties 

(note 15) (504) — — — — — (504)
Adjustment on valuation (17,181) — — — — — (17,181)

At 31 December 2007 — 3,933 109,115 59,527 7,402 — 179,977
Exchange realignment 3,458 (3) 6,645 2,423 459 — 12,982
Provided for the year 17,188 295 13,377 7,871 889 — 39,620
Eliminated on disposals — (2,522) (1,451) (368) (1,209) — (5,550)
Adjustment on valuation (20,646) — — — — — (20,646)

At 31 December 2008 — 1,703 127,686 69,453 7,541 — 206,383

CARRYING VALUES
At 31 December 2008 220,522 4,222 71,316 23,862 5,222 — 325,144

At 31 December 2007 203,322 2,156 74,629 20,601 5,326 15,072 321,106

Note: Owner-occupied leasehold land are included in property, plant and equipment only when the 

allocation between the land and buildings elements cannot be made reliably.
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14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

Certain buildings of the Group erected on the lands in the PRC were not granted formal title of 

their ownership. At 31 December 2008, the carrying value of buildings in the PRC for which the 

Group had not been granted formal title amounted to HK$85,380,000 (2007: HK$65,650,000). 

In the opinion of the directors, the absence of formal title does not impair the value of the 

relevant building. The directors also believe that formal title to these buildings will be granted 

to the Group in due course.

The above items of property, plant and equipment other than construction in progress are 

depreciated on a straight-line basis at the following rates per annum:

Freehold land Nil

Leasehold land and buildings 2% or the remaining period of the leases, if shorter

Leasehold improvements 10-20%

Plant and machinery 10-20%

Furniture, fixtures and equipment 20-331/3%

Motor vehicles 20-50%

The carrying values of land and buildings held by the Group at the balance sheet date 

comprises:

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Held in Hong Kong under long-term leases 24,500 25,500

Held in the PRC under medium term land use rights 160,144 139,592

Held in Taiwan, freehold 35,878 38,230

220,522 203,322

The Group revalued its land and buildings at the year end date. The revaluation resulted in a 

net surplus over carrying values amounting to HK$12,643,000 (2007: HK$13,979,000), of which 

HK$13,864,000 (2007: HK$13,072,000) has been credited directly to the property revaluation 

reserve and a deficit of HK$1,221,000 (2007: a surplus of HK$907,000) has been recognised in 

the consolidated income statement.

At 31 December 2008, certain leasehold land and buildings in the PRC of the Group with 

carrying values of HK$422,000 (2007: HK$250,000) as at 31 December 2008 were valued by 

the directors, who estimated that their fair value was not materially different from the carrying 

amount.
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14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

Other than the above, the land and buildings of the Group were revalued at 31 December 

2008 by Grant Sherman Appraisal Limited (“Grant Sherman”), a firm of independent property 

valuers not connected with the Group. The land and buildings in Hong Kong and in the PRC of 

an aggregate carrying value of HK$31,516,000 (2007: HK$32,192,000) were valued on an open 

market value basis. The remaining land and buildings in the PRC amounting to HK$152,706,000 

(2007: HK$132,650,000) and the land and buildings in Taiwan amounting to HK$35,878,000 

(2007: HK$38,230,000) were valued on depreciated replacement cost basis.

If the land and buildings had not been revalued, they would have been included in these 

consolidated f inancial statements at histor ical cost less accumulated depreciation at 

HK$134,229,000 (2007: HK$121,800,000).

15. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES/ASSET CLASSIFIED AS HELD FOR SALE

HK$’000

FAIR VALUE

At 1 January 2007 17,900

Transfer to property, plant and equipment (note 14) (17,900)

Transfer from property, plant and equipment (note 14) 50,796

Gain on fair value changes recognised in the income statement 37,240

Transfer to asset classified as held for sale (88,036)

At 31 December 2007 and at 31 December 2008 —

During the year ended 31 December 2007, the Group has reclassified an investment property 

with an aggregated carrying amount of approximately HK$17,900,000 to property, plant and 

equipment. Also, the Group transferred land and buildings previously classified as property, 

plant and equipment with an aggregated revalued amount of approximately HK$50,796,000 

as investment properties. The fair values of the investment properties and property, plant and 

equipment on the date of transfer were valued by the Grant Sherman, which were not materially 

different from their carrying amounts at the date of transfer.

On 10 December 2007, the Group entered into a provisional sale agreement with the purchaser 

to dispose of the investment properties at a consideration of HK$88,036,000. Accordingly, 

the investment properties were reclassified to an asset classified as held for sale. The 

consideration of HK$88,036,000 was taken as the fair value as at balance sheet date, which 

gave rise to a gain on fair value changes credited directly to the consolidated income statement 

for the year ended 31 December 2007.
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15. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES/ASSET CLASSIFIED AS HELD FOR SALE (CONTINUED)

The Group received a sale deposit of HK$8,880,000 in respect of the asset classified as held 

for sale during the year ended 31 December 2007. Together with the associated deferred tax 

liability of HK$3,362,000 as set out in note 20, the aggregated balance of HK$12,242,000 was 

classified as liabilities associated with an asset classified as held for sale in the consolidated 

balance sheet as at 31 December 2007. The disposal of the asset was completed on 29 

February 2008. The remaining part of the consideration of HK$79,156,000 was received during 

the year.

16. PREPAID LEASE PAYMENTS
The Group’s prepaid lease payments of HK$66,502,000 (2007: HK$64,062,000) represent 

leasehold land in the PRC held under medium-term lease. An amount of HK$858,000 (2007: 

HK$849,000) is classified under current assets for reporting purpose.

17. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

HK$’000

COST

At 1 January 2007 86,578

Exchange realignment 318

At 31 December 2007 86,896

Exchange realignment (925)

At 31 December 2008 85,971

AMORTISATION AND IMPAIRMENT

At 1 January 2007 66,509

Exchange realignment 338

Provided for the year 3,819

Impairment loss recognised in the year 4,998

At 31 December 2007 75,664

Exchange realignment (910)

Provided for the year 2,786

At 31 December 2008 77,540

CARRYING VALUES

At 31 December 2008 8,431

At 31 December 2007 11,232
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17. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS (CONTINUED)

The amount represents the carrying amount of the Group’s intellectual property rights acquired 

in 1998. The intellectual property rights entitle the Group to manufacture infant products using 

the registered technology for a period of ranging from 4 to 18 years commencing from the date 

of acquisition. The net carrying amount will therefore be amortised over the remaining useful 

lives, using the straight-line method.

Periodical reviews on the carrying amount of intellectual property rights was performed by 

the directors of the Group. A number of these intellectual property rights were determined to 

be impaired because of technical obsolescence during the year ended 31 December 2007. No 

impairment loss was considered necessary during the year.

18. INVESTMENT IN AN ASSOCIATE

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost of unlisted investment 11,700 11,700

Less: impairment losses recognised (3,600) (3,600)

8,100 8,100

Share of post-acquisition losses and reserves (1,359) (613)

6,741 7,487
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18. INVESTMENT IN AN ASSOCIATE (CONTINUED)

Details of the Group’s associates at 31 December 2008 and 2007 are as follows:

Name of associate

Form of
business 
structure

Place of
incorporation/
establishment

Issued and
fully paid

share capital/
registered 

capital

Effective 
interest

in the issued
share capital/

registered
capital held

Principal 
activity

Weblink Technology 

Limited (“Weblink”)

Incorporated British Virgin 

Islands (“BVI”)

US$100 30% Investment 

holding

FLT Hong Kong 

Technology Limited*

Incorporated BVI US$1 30% Trading of 

optical fibre 

peripheral 

products

珠海保稅區隆宇光電
科技有限公司*

Established PRC US$1,548,000 30% Manufacturing 

and distribution 

of optical fibre 

peripheral 

products

* wholly-owned subsidiaries of Weblink
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18. INVESTMENT IN AN ASSOCIATE (CONTINUED)

The summarised consolidated financial information of Weblink is set out below:

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Total assets 28,060 30,103

Total liabilities (5,590) (5,146)

Net assets 22,470 24,957

Group’s share of net assets of an associate 6,741 7,487

Revenue 18,991 17,620

Loss for the year (1,936) (782)

Group’s share of result of an associate for the year (581) (235)

19. AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE INVESTMENTS
The Group’s available-for-sale investments at 31 December 2008 represent non-current 

investments in unlisted equity securities issued by private entities established in the PRC and 

Taiwan. They do not have a quoted market price in an active market. As the range of reasonable 

fair value estimates is so significant, the corresponding fair values cannot be measured reliably. 

Accordingly, the investments are measured at cost less impairment at the balance sheet date.
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20. DEFERRED TAXATION
The following are the major deferred tax (assets) liabilities recognised and movements thereon 

during the current and prior years:

Difference Revaluation
between of investment

accounting properties Withholding
and tax and other income

depreciation properties tax Others Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 2007 (278) 8,516 — (1,399) 6,839

Exchange difference — — — 21 21

(Credit) charge to the 

income statement for 

the year (538) 227 — 98 (213)

Charge to equity for 

the year — 2,698 — — 2,698

Transfer to liabilities 

associated with an 

asset classified as 

held for sale

(note 15) — (3,362) — — (3,362)

Effect of change in tax 

rate

— credit to income 

statement for the 

year — — — (1,514) (1,514)

— charge to equity 

for the year — 6,283 — — 6,283

At 1 January 2008 (816) 14,362 — (2,794) 10,752

Exchange difference — — — 43 43

(Credit) charge to the 

income statement for 

the year (724) (305) 1,540 915 1,426

Charge to equity for 

the year — 3,072 — — 3,072

At 31 December 2008 (1,540) 17,129 1,540 (1,836) 15,293



Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2008

73Lerado Group (Holding) Company LimitedAnnual Report 2008

20. DEFERRED TAXATION (CONTINUED)

For the purpose of balance sheet presentation, certain deferred tax assets and liabilities have 

been offset. The following is an analysis of the deferred tax balances for financial reporting 

purposes:

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax assets (2,125) (1,703)

Deferred tax liabilities 17,418 12,455

15,293 10,752

According to the New Law as mentioned in note 8, starting from 1 January 2008, 10% 

withholding income tax will be imposed on dividends relating to profits generated by the 

companies established in the PRC for the calendar year 2008 onwards to their foreign 

shareholders. Deferred taxation has been provided for in respect of the undistributed profits 

from these PRC subsidiaries amounting to approximately HK$15,400,000.

At 31 December 2008, the Group had unused tax losses of HK$ 95,833,000 ( 2007: 

HK$60,973,000) available for offset against future profits. Deferred tax assets thereon have not 

been recognised because of the unpredictability of future profit streams. The unused tax losses 

will expire in five year’s time from their initial recognition.

21. INVENTORIES

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Raw materials 67,920 66,677

Work in progress 32,557 32,073

Finished goods 104,128 81,153

204,605 179,903
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21. INVENTORIES (CONTINUED)

During the year, allowance of HK$12,285,000 (2007: HK$21,684,000) was made on obsolete and 

slow-moving inventory items identified.

Followed the substantial decline in the orders from an active customer of the Group during the 

year ended 31 December 2007, management critically assessed the net realisable values of 

certain raw materials in the inventories which were purchased to cater for the orders for this 

customer. As a result, allowances amounted to a total of HK$13,686,000 had been recognised 

for the year ended 31 December 2007 to reduce the carrying amounts of such inventories to 

their estimated net realisable value.

At 31 December 2008, the carrying amount of inventories has been arrived at after charging 

cumulative allowances of HK$44,408,000 (2007: HK$32,123,000).

22. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES AND PREPAYMENTS

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade receivables 234,439 194,075

Less: allowance for doubtful debts (11,855) (9,711)

222,584 184,364

Purchase deposits, other receivables and deposits 37,736 13,035

Advance to a supplier 47,118 —

Prepayments 16,005 13,254

Trade and other receivables and prepayments 323,443 210,653

Other receivables are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

The Group allows an average credit period of 60 days to its customers. The following is an 

aged anlaysis of trade receivables net of allowance for doubtful debts at the reporting date:

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within 30 days 118,539 104,168

31 to 90 days 91,431 78,477

Over 90 days 12,614 1,719

222,584 184,364
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22. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES AND PREPAYMENTS (CONTINUED)

Before accepting any new customer, the Group will assess the potential customer’s credit 

quality and defines its credit limits. Credit sales are made to customers with a satisfactory 

trustworthy credit history. Credit limits attributed to customers are reviewed regularly.

As at balance sheet dates, the directors considered the debts not impaired nor past due are of 

good credit quality.

Included in the Group’s trade receivable balance are debtors with aggregate carrying amount 

of HK$20,902,000 (2007: HK$23,201,000) which are past due at the balance sheet date for 

which the Group has not provided for impairment loss after consideration on the credit quality 

of those individual customers, the ongoing relationship with Group and the aging of these 

receivables. The Group does not hold any collateral over these balances.

Ageing of trade receivables which are past due but not impaired

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within 30 days 13,014 4,025

31 to 90 days 2,017 17,457

Over 90 days 5,871 1,719

Total 20,902 23,201

The Group has fully provided for all receivables over 365 days because historical experience is 

such receivables that are past due beyond 365 days are generally not recoverable.

Movement in the allowance for doubtful debts

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance at beginning of the year 9,711 8,546

Impairment loss recognised on receivables 4,449 1,165

Amount recovered during the year (1,636) —

Amount written off as uncollectible (669) —

Balance at end of the year 11,855 9,711
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23. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
At balance sheet dates, major terms of the outstanding foreign currency forward contracts are 

as follows:

Notional amount of foreign
currency forward contracts 
(gross settlement) Maturity date Forward contract rates

Sell US$500,000 23/01/2009 RMB/US$6.5073

Sell US$500,000 24/02/2009 RMB/US$6.4696

Sell US$4,000,000 24/02/2009 RMB/US$6.4696

Sell US$500,000 24/03/2009 RMB/US$6.4262

Sell US$4,000,000 24/03/2009 RMB/US$6.4262

Sell US$500,000 17/04/2009 RMB/US$6.4100

Sell US$4,000,000 17/04/2009 RMB/US$6.4100

Sell US$500,000 15/05/2009 RMB/US$6.6600

Sell US$4,000,000 15/05/2009 RMB/US$6.6600

Sell US$500,000 19/06/2009 RMB/US$6.6150

Sell US$4,000,000 19/06/2009 RMB/US$6.6150

Sell US$500,000 15/07/2009 RMB/US$6.6150

Sell US$4,000,000 15/07/2009 RMB/US$6.6150

Notional amount of
non-deliverable foreign
currency forward contracts
(net settlement) Maturity date Forward contract rates

Buy US$500,000 23/01/2009 RMB/US$6.4580

Buy US$500,000 24/02/2009 RMB/US$6.4150

Buy US$4,000,000 24/02/2009 RMB/US$6.4150

Buy US$500,000 24/03/2009 RMB/US$6.3700

Buy US$4,000,000 24/03/2009 RMB/US$6.3700

Buy US$500,000 17/04/2009 RMB/US$6.2965

Buy US$4,000,000 17/04/2009 RMB/US$6.2965

Buy US$500,000 15/05/2009 RMB/US$6.5660

Buy US$4,000,000 15/05/2009 RMB/US$6.5660

Buy US$500,000 19/06/2009 RMB/US$6.4900

Buy US$4,000,000 19/06/2009 RMB/US$6.4900

Buy US$500,000 15/07/2009 RMB/US$6.4740

Buy US$4,000,000 15/07/2009 RMB/US$6.4740
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23. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Notional amount Forward contract rates

At 31 December 2007:

34 contracts to buy in total of US$50,000,000

(net settled) US$1 to RMB6.8460 — 7.2990

34 contracts to sell in total of US$50,000,000

(gross settled) US$1 to RMB6.8047 — 7.3040

To give details of foreign currency forward contracts as at 31 December 2007 would, in the 

opinion of the directors, result in particulars of excessive length.

All the above contracts will be matured within 1 month to 12 months (2007: within 1 month to 

12 months).

The above financial instruments are measured at fair values based on a valuation conducted 

by Grant Sherman as at 31 December 2008 determined based on the difference between the 

market forward rates at the balance sheet date for the remaining duration of the outstanding 

contracts and their contracted forward rates and discounted using an appropriate discount rate 

to take account of the time value of money.

24. BANK BALANCES AND CASH
Bank balances and cash of the Group comprise bank balances and short-term bank deposits 

that are interest bearing at prevailing market interest rates and are with maturity of three 

months or less. The bank deposits carry interest at rates ranging from 0.5% to 1.5% (2007: 

1.0% to 5.5%) per annum.

25. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade payables 136,243 138,500

Accrued expenses 43,857 39,803

Other payables 43,826 35,620

223,926 213,923

Other payables are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.
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25. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS (CONTINUED)

The following is an aged analysis of trade payables at the balance sheet date:

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within 30 days 69,753 70,428

31 to 90 days 58,306 61,703

Over 90 days 8,184 6,369

136,243 138,500

The average credit period on purchases of goods is 60 days. The Group has financial risk 

management policies in place to ensure that all payables are within the credit timeframe.

26. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES
During the year, the Group had transactions and balances with the directors or related parties. 

The transactions during the year and balances with them at the balance sheet date, are as 

follows:

(a) Transactions with related parties:

Name of parties Interested directors
Nature of 
transactions 2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Yojin Industrial 

Corporation

Mr. Huang Ying Yuan

Mrs. Huang Chen Li Chu 

(note i)

Rental expenses paid 

by the Group 

(note ii) 599 577

Mr. Chen Chin Yuan Mr. Chen Hsing Shin 

(note iii )

Rental expenses paid 

by the Group 

(note ii) — 24

Mr. Chen Hung Jung Mrs. Huang Chen Li Chu 

(note iv)

Rental expenses paid 

by the Group 

(note ii) 96 88
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26. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)

(b) Transactions with directors:

Name of director Nature of transactions 2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Mr. Huang Ying Yuan Rental expenses paid by the Group to 

director (note ii) 240 220

Mr. Chen Hsing Shin Rental expenses paid by the Group to 

director 40 220

(c) As at 31 December 2007, the Group had a loan from a minority shareholder of 

HK$780,000. The loan was made by the minority shareholder to a subsidiary in 

proportion to its interests in that subsidiary.

(d) Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of directors, who are the key management of the Group, during the 

year are as follows:

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Short-term employee benefits 13,603 12,874

Post-employment benefits — 89

13,603 12,963

The remuneration of directors was decided by the board of directors, which is reviewed 

by the Remuneration Committee, having regard to the performance of the individuals 

and market trends.

Notes:

i. Both Mr. Huang Ying Yuan and Mrs. Huang Chen Li Chu have beneficial interests in Yojin 
Industrial Corporation.

ii. The rentals were charged in accordance with the terms of the relevant tenancy agreement 
agreed by both parties.

iii. Mr. Chen Chin Yuan is a brother of Mr. Chen Hsing Shin, a former director of the Company.

iv. Mr. Chen Hung Jung is a brother of Mrs. Huang Chen Li Chu.
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27. SHARE CAPITAL

Number of
ordinary shares Amount

HK$’000

Ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each

Authorised:

At 1 January 2007, 31 December 2007 and 

31 December 2008 1,000,000,000 100,000

Issued and fully paid:

At 1 January 2007 721,940,724 72,194

Exercise of share options 3,380,000 338

At 31 December 2007 725,320,724 72,532

Exercise of share options 2,104,000 210

Shares repurchased and cancelled (610,000) (61)

At 31 December 2008 726,814,724 72,681

During the year, the Company repurchased its own shares through the Stock Exchange as 

follows:

No. of
ordinary Aggregate

shares of Price per share consideration
Month of repurchase HK$0.10 each Highest Lowest paid

HK$ HK$ HK$’000

Oct 2008 180,000 0.38 0.37 66

Nov 2008 430,000 0.43 0.41 180

610,000 246
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28. SHARE OPTIONS
The Company adopted a share option scheme on 2 December 1998 (the “1998 Scheme”) for 

the primary purpose of providing incentives to directors and eligible employees. Under the 

1998 Scheme, the board of directors of the Company may grant share options to eligible 

employees, including directors of the Company and its subsidiaries, to subscribe for shares in 

the Company for a consideration of HK$1 for each lot of share options granted. A share option 

may be exercised in accordance with the terms of the 1998 Scheme at any time after the date 

upon which the option is deemed to be granted and accepted and prior to the expiry of ten 

years from that date.

At 31 December 2008, the number of shares in respect of which share options had been 

granted and remained outstanding under the 1998 Scheme was 7,000,000 (2007: 10,500,000), 

representing 1.0% (2007: 1.4%) of the shares of the Company in issue at that date.

As a result of the amendments of Chapter 17 of the Listing Rules on 1 September 2001, certain 

terms of the 1998 Scheme are no longer in compliance with the Listing Rules and the Company 

can no longer grant any further share options under the 1998 Scheme without being in breach 

of the Listing Rules. Accordingly, the Company terminated the 1998 Scheme and adopted a 

new share option scheme (the “2002 Scheme”), which was approved at the Company’s annual 

general meeting held on 30 May 2002, for the primary purpose of providing incentives to 

directors and eligible participants.

Except that no further share options may be granted under the 1998 Scheme subsequent to 

its termination, all the other provisions of the 1998 Scheme will remain in force so as to give 

effect to the exercise of all outstanding share options granted under the 1998 Scheme prior to 

1 September 2001 and all such options will remain valid and exercisable in accordance with the 

provisions of the 1998 Scheme.

According to the 2002 Scheme, the board of directors the Company may offer to grant share 

options to eligible employees, including directors of the Company or any of its subsidiaries 

and any suppliers, consultants, agents and advisers who have contributed to the Group, to 

subscribe for shares in the Company for a consideration of HK$1 for each lot of share options 

granted.

Any offer to grant share options should be accepted within 30 days from the date of offer. The 

total number of shares in respect of which options may be granted under the 2002 Scheme and 

any other share option scheme of the Company at any time shall not exceed 10% of the shares 

of the Company in issue at any point in time. The number of shares in respect of which share 

options may be granted to any individual in any one year is not permitted to exceed 1% of the 

shares of the Company in issue at any point in time, without prior approval from the Company’s 

shareholders.
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28. SHARE OPTIONS (CONTINUED)

Share options granted to substantial shareholders or any of its associates in excess of 0.1% 

of the Company’s share capital or with a value in excess of HK$5 million must be approved in 

advance by the Company’s shareholders.

The directors may at its absolute discretion determine the period during which a share option 

may be exercised, such period to expire not later than 10 years from the date of grant of the 

share option. No option may be granted more than 10 years after the date of approval of the 

2002 Scheme. Subject to earlier termination by the Company in general meeting or by the 

Board’s meeting, the 2002 Scheme shall be valid and effective for a period of 10 years after the 

date of adoption of the 2002 Scheme. The exercise price is determined by the directors and 

shall not be less than the highest of (i ) the closing price of the Company’s shares on the date 

on which the share option is offered, (ii ) the average closing price of the Company’s shares for 

the five business days immediately preceding the date of offer, and (iii ) the nominal value of the 

share.

On 14 February 2006, the Company granted share options to certain eligible employees to 

subscribe for a total of 8,000,000 shares in the Company (equally divided into two batches, 

namely Batch I and Batch II ) at an exercise price of HK$0.54 per share under the 2002 scheme.

On 26 November 2007, the Company granted share options to certain eligible employees to 

subscribe for a total of 28,000,000 shares in the Company (equally divided into two batches, 

namely Batch I and Batch II ) at an exercise price of HK$0.64 per share under the 2002 

Scheme.

The eligible employees have rights to exercise their respective share options at any time during 

the period from the date after the share options have been vested.
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28. SHARE OPTIONS (CONTINUED)

The following table discloses movements in the Company’s share options during the year ended 

31 December 2008 and 2007:

Number of shares subject to share options

Outstanding

at

1 January 

2007

Granted

during

the year

Exercised

during

the year

Lapsed

during

the year

Outstanding

at

31 December 

2007

Exercised

during

the year

Lapsed

during

the year

Outstanding 

at

31 December

2008Date of grant

Category 1: Directors

Mr. Huang Ying Yuan 18 August 1999 4,000,000 — — — 4,000,000 — — 4,000,000

Mrs. Huang Chen Li Chu 18 August 1999 3,000,000 — — — 3,000,000 — — 3,000,000

Mr. Yang Yu Fu 26 November 2007 — 7,000,000 — — 7,000,000 — — 7,000,000

Mr. Chen Chun Chieh 26 November 2007 — 700,000 — — 700,000 — — 700,000

Mr. Chen Hsing Shin (deceased 

on 14 February 2008)

18 August 1999 3,500,000 — — — 3,500,000 — (3,500,000) —

Mr. Leung Man Fai

(resigned on 1 December 2007) 18 August 1999 2,500,000 — — (2,500,000) — — — —

Total for directors 13,000,000 7,700,000 — (2,500,000) 18,200,000 — (3,500,000) 14,700,000

Category 2: Employees

14 February 2006 7,614,000 — (3,380,000) (500,000) 3,734,000 (2,104,000) (194,000) 1,436,000

26 November 2007 — 20,300,000 — — 20,300,000 — (2,822,000) 17,478,000

Total for employees 7,614,000 20,300,000 (3,380,000) (500,000) 24,034,000 (2,104,000) (3,016,000) 18,914,000

Total for all categories 20,614,000 28,000,000 (3,380,000) (3,000,000) 42,234,000 (2,104,000) (6,516,000) 33,614,000

Exercisable at the end of

the year

10,848,000 21,026,000
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28. SHARE OPTIONS (CONTINUED)

Details of specific categories of share options are as follows:

Date of grant
Vesting 
period Exercisable period

Exercise 
price

HK$

18 August 1999 4.5 months 1 January 2000 — 17 August 2009 1.26

14 February 2006 (Batch I ) 11 months 17 January 2007 — 16 January 2011 0.54

14 February 2006 (Batch II ) 23 months 17 January 2008 — 16 January 2011 0.54

26 November 2007 (Batch I ) 12 months 8 November 2008 — 7 November 2012 0.64

26 November 2007 (Batch II ) 24 months 8 November 2009 — 7 November 2012 0.64

The estimated fair values of the options granted on 14 February 2006 of Batch I and Batch II 

are HK$0.15 and HK$0.17, respectively.

The estimated fair values of the options granted on 26 November 2007 of Batch I and Batch II 

are HK$0.11 and HK$0.10, respectively.

In respect of the share options exercised during the year, the weighted average share price at 

the dates of exercise is HK$0.73 (2007: HK$1.12).

The fair values of the share options granted under the 2002 scheme was calculated using the 

Black-Scholes option pricing model. The inputs into the model were as follows:

2007 2006

Weighted average share price HK$0.66 HK$0.65

Exercise price HK$0.64 HK$0.54

Expected volatility (Batch I/Batch II ) 45.94%/42.72% 45.15%/45.15%

Expected life 3 to 4 years 3 to 4 years

Hong Kong Monetary Authority Exchange Fund Notes 1.59%/2.16% 3.17%/3.18%

Expected dividend yield 10.61% 7.69%

Expected volatility was determined by using the historical volatility of the Company’s share 

price over the past year. The expected life used in the model has been estimated taking into 

account of the effects of non transferability, exercise restrictions and behavioral considerations.

The value of share options vary with different variables of certain subjective assumptions. Any 

change in the variables so adopted may materially affect the estimation of the fair value of 

share option.
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28. SHARE OPTIONS (CONTINUED)

In accordance with the above model, the Group recognised the total expense of HK$2,445,000 

for the year ended 31 December 2008 (2007: HK$409,000) in relation to share options granted 

by the Company.

29. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The Group manages its capital to ensure that its subsidiaries will be able to continue as a 

going concern while maximising the return to shareholders through the optimisation of the debt 

and equity balance.

The capital structure of the Group consists of equity attributable to equity holders of the 

Company, comprising share capital, share premium, special reserve, property revaluation 

reserve, statutory surplus reserve fund, enterprise expansion fund, translation reserve, share 

option reserve, capital redemption reserve and accumulated profits, net of bank balances, as 

disclosed in the consolidated financial statements.

The directors of the Company review the capital structure annually. As part of this review, the 

directors of the Company assess the annual budget prepared by management of the Company. 

Based on the proposed annual budget, the directors of the Company consider the cost of 

capital and the risks associated with each class of capital. The directors of the Company also 

balance its overall capital structure through the payment of dividends, new share issues, as 

well as issue of new debt.

30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(a) Categories of financial instruments

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial assets
At fair value through profit or loss, held for trading 15,297 21,676

Loans and receivables (including cash and cash 

equivalents) 429,935 356,679

Available-for-sale financial assets 4,664 4,347

Financial liabilities
At fair value through profit or loss, held for trading 9,785 11,048

Amortised cost 180,069 174,900
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30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and polices
The Group’s major financial instruments include trade and other receivables, derivative 

financial instruments, bank balances and trade and other payables. Details of the 

financial instruments are disclosed in the respective notes. The risks associated with 

these financial instruments include credit risk, market risk (currency risk, interest rate 

risk and other price risk) and liquidity risk. The policies on how to mitigate these risks 

are set out below. The management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure 

appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

Credit risk
The Group’s principal financial assets include trade and other receivables, derivative 

financial instruments and cash and cash equivalents. The Group’s maximum exposure 

to credit risk in the event of the counterparties’ failure to perform their obligations as 

at 31 December 2008 in relation to each class of recognised financial assets is the 

carrying amount of those assets as stated in the consolidated balance sheet. In order 

to minimise the credit risk, management of the Group has delegated a team responsible 

for determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring procedures to 

ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts. The Group only extends 

credit to customers based on careful evaluation of the customers’ financial conditions 

and credit history. Credit sales of products are made to customers with an appropriate 

credit history. In addition, the Group reviews the recoverable amount of each individual 

receivable at each balance sheet date to ensure that adequate impairment losses are 

recognised for irrecoverable amounts. In this regard, the directors consider that the 

Group’s exposure to bad debts and concentration risk is minimal.

The Group has concentration of credit risk as 44% of the total trade receivables as at 31 

December 2008 (2007: 49%) was due from the Group’s five largest customers. Those five 

largest customers are either reputable infant products traders or agents with long history 

of the Group. Management perform periodic evaluations and customer visits to ensure 

the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant. The historical experience in the 

collection of trade receivables from the five largest customers falls within the expectation 

of the directors.

Credit risk on bank balances is limited because the counterparties are banks with high 

credit-ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies.

Other than the concentration of credit risk on top five largest customers, the Group does 

not have other significant concentration of credit risk.
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30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and polices (CONTINUED)

Market risk
( i ) Currency risk

Foreign currency risk management

Several subsidiaries of the Company have foreign currency sales and purchases, 

which expose the Group to foreign currency risk. Approximately 13% (2007: 40%) 

of the Group’s sales are denominated in currencies other than the functional 

currency of the group entities making the sale, and approximately 34% (2007: 42%) 

of costs are denominated in currencies other than the group entities’ functional 

currency.

The functional currencies of the Group’s principal subsidiaries are US$ and 

Renminbi (“RMB”). While most of the Group’s operations are transacted in the 

functional currency of the respective group entities, the Group undertakes certain 

sales and purchase transactions denominated in US$, HK$, Euro dollars (“Euro”) 

and New Taiwan dollars (“NTD”). Hence, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations 

arises. The Group currently does not formulated any hedging policies against its 

exposure to currency risk. Yet, the Group still manages its foreign currency risk by 

closely monitoring the movement of the foreign currency rate and buying foreign 

currency forward contracts if it considers the risk to be significant.

At the balance sheet dates, the carrying amounts of the Group’s significant 

monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in currencies other than the 

functional currency of relevant group entity are as follow:

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Monetary Assets
US$ 8,906 2,092

HK$ 8,413 29,184

EURO 67,790 —

NTD 1,177 3,475

Monetary Liabilities
US$ 4,230 3,082

HK$ 48,025 52,625

EURO 3,862 —

NTD 19,476 29,463
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30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and polices (CONTINUED)

Market risk (CONTINUED)

( i) Currency risk (CONTINUED)

At the balance sheet dates, the Group had foreign currency forward contracts with 

an aggregated notional amount of US$55,000,000 (2007: US$100,000,000). Details 

are shown in note 23.

Sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to the fluctuation of US$, NTD, HK$, EURO and RMB.

Since HK$ is pegged to US$, relevant foreign currency risk is minimal. Accordingly, 

their fluctuation is excluded from the sensitivity analysis. The following table 

details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% (2007: 5%) increase and decrease in US$ 

against the other foreign currency. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting 

foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents 

management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange 

rates. The sensi t iv i t y analys is includes only outstanding fore ign currency 

denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 5% 

change in foreign currency rates. A 5% strengthening of US$ against NTD, EURO 

and RMB and 5% strengthening of RMB against HK$, NTD, EURO and USD will 

have the following profit ( loss) on the results for the year, and vice versa.

HK$ impact NTD impact EURO impact RMB impact USD impact

2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Monetary assets 
and liabilities 1,429 954 915 1,143 (3,196) — — — (234) 50

Derivative financial 
instruments — — — — — — (765) (1,084) 489 552

( ii ) Interest rate risk

The Group does not expose to significant interest rate risk on financial instruments 

as the Group’s financial liabilities are non-interest bearing. Also, the directors 

consider those interest bearing bank deposits are within short maturity period and 

the effect on fluctuation in interest rate is insignificant.
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30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and polices (CONTINUED)

Market risk (CONTINUED)

( iii ) Other price risks

The Group does not expose to significant price risks on financial instruments as 

its available-for-sale investments are stated at cost less impairment at the balance 

sheet dates.

Liquidity risk
In the management of the liquidity risk, the Group monitors and maintains a level of 

cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate by the management to finance the Group’s 

operations and mitigate the effects of fluctuations in cash flows.

The following tables detailed the Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial 

liabilities. For non-derivative financial liabilities, the tables have been drawn up based on 

the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which 

the Group can be required to pay. The table includes both interest and principal cash 

flows.

For derivative instruments settle on a net basis, undiscounted net cash flows are 

presented.
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30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and polices (CONTINUED)

Liquidity risk (CONTINUED)

Carrying
Total amount

undiscounted at 31
0-30 31-90 91-365 cash December
days days days flows 2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

2008
Non-derivative financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 158,327 15,343 6,366 180,069 180,069

Derivative financial liabilities
Foreign currency forward contracts 

— outflow 170 3,905 5,710 9,785 9,785

2007
Non-derivative financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 121,486 39,438 13,196 174,120 174,120
Loan from a minority shareholder 780 — — 780 780

122,266 39,438 13,196 174,900 174,900

Derivative financial liabilities
Foreign currency forward contracts

— outflow 702 1,651 8,695 11,048 11,048

(c) Fair value
The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities (including derivative financial 

instruments) are determined in accordance with discounted cash flow analysis using 

prices or rates from observable current market transactions as input.

The directors consider that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial 

liabilities recorded at amortised cost in the consolidated financial statements approximate 

their fair values.

31. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS AND ARRANGEMENTS
The Group as lessee

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Minimum lease payments paid under operating leases 

during the year 5,159 2,739
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31. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS AND ARRANGEMENTS (CONTINUED)

The Group as lessee (CONTINUED)

At the balance sheet dates, the Group had commitments for future minimum lease payments 

under non-cancellable operating leases which are fall due as follows:

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within one year 11,982 1,242

In the second to fifth year inclusive 40,270 375

Over five years 2,264 719

54,516 2,336

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the Group for certain of its office 

premises, lease properties and staff quarters. Leases are negotiated for an average term of five 

years and rentals are fixed for an average of five years.

The Group as lessor
Property rental income earned during the year was HK$323,000 (2007: HK$256,000).

At the balance sheet dates, the Group had contracted with a tenant for the following future 

minimum lease payments:

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within one year 123 516

In the second to fifth year inclusive — 558

123 1,074

32. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital expenditure in respect of acquisition of property, 

plant and equipment contracted for but not provided in 

the consolidated financial statements — 5,362
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33. RETIREMENT BENEFIT SCHEME
The Group operates an MPF Scheme for all qualifying employees in Hong Kong. The assets 

of the MPF Scheme are held separately from those of the Group, in funds under the control of 

trustees. The Group contributes a certain percentage of relevant payroll costs to the Scheme.

The employees of the Group’s subsidiaries in the PRC and Taiwan are members of the 

state-managed retirement benefit schemes operated by the PRC and Taiwan government, 

respectively. The PRC and Taiwan subsidiaries are required to contribute a certain percentage 

of payroll costs to the retirement benefit schemes to fund the benefits. The only obligation 

of the Group with respect to the retirement benefit schemes is to make the specif ied 

contributions.

34. BALANCE SHEET OF THE COMPANY
The balance sheet of the Company as at 31 December 2008 is as follows:

2008 2007

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Total asset

Investment in subsidiaries 253,971 244,660

Other receivables 8 224

Amount due from a subsidiary (a) 183,308 186,234

Bank balances 48 24

437,335 431,142

Total liabilities

Other payables 242 156

Amounts due to subsidiaries (a) 12,729 12,046

12,971 12,202

424,364 418,940

Capital and reserves

Share capital 72,681 72,532

Reserves (b) 351,683 346,408

424,364 418,940
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34. BALANCE SHEET OF THE COMPANY (CONTINUED)

Notes:

(a) Amount(s) due from (to) subsidiaries

The amounts are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

(b) Reserves

Share Capital

Share Contributed option redemption Accumulated

premium surplus reserve reserve profits Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 2007 89,984 244,461 810 1,147 2,456 338,858

Profit for the year and total recognised 

income for the year — — — — 56,424 56,424

Exercise of share options 2,010 — (523) — — 1,487

Share options lapsed during the year — — (77) — 77 —

Employee share-based payments — — 409 — — 409

Dividends recognised as distributions 

(note 12) — — — — (50,770) (50,770)

At 31 December 2007 91,994 244,461 619 1,147 8,187 346,408

Profit for the year and total recognised 

income for the year — — — — 38,460 38,460

Shares purchased and cancelled (185) — — 61 (61) (185)

Exercise of share options 1,276 — (350) — — 926

Share options lapsed during the year — — (339) — 339 —

Employee share-based payments — — 2,445 — — 2,445

Dividends recognised as distributions 

(note 12) — — — — (36,371) (36,371)

At 31 December 2008 93,085 244,461 2,375 1,208 10,554 351,683



Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2008

94 Annual Report 2008Lerado Group (Holding) Company Limited

35. PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES
Details of the Company’s principal subsidiaries at 31 December 2008 and 2007 are as follows:

Name of subsidiary

Place of
incorporation/
establishment

Issued and
fully paid
share capital/
registered capital

Proportion of
nominal value of

issued share capital/
registered capital

held by the Company Principal activities
Directly Indirectly (note i)

2008 2007 2008 2007
% % % %

Lerado China Limited BVI HK$5,000 
ordinary shares

— — 100 100 Investment holding 
and trading of infant 
products in Taiwan

Lerado Group Limited BVI HK$10,702 
ordinary shares

100 100 — — Investment holding

Lerado H.K. Limited Hong Kong HK$5,000 
ordinary shares

— — 100 100 Trading of infant 
products

Link Treasure Limited BVI US$5,000 
ordinary shares

— — 100 100 Provision of research 
and development 
services in Taiwan

中山市隆成日用制品
有限公司

the PRC 
(note ii)

US$20,750,000 
registered capital

— — 100 100 Manufacture and 
trading of infant 
products

中山市國宏塑膠製品
有限公司

the PRC 
(note ii)

US$3,000,000 
registered capital

— — 96.6 76.6 Manufacture and 
trading of stroller 
wheels

小天使嬰童用品（中山）
有限公司

the PRC
(note ii)

US$2,400,000 
registered capital

— — 100 100 Manufacture and 
trading of infant 
products

上海隆成日用製品
有限公司

the PRC 
(note ii)

US$6,260,000 
registered capital
　

— — 100 100 Manufacture and 
trading of nursery 
products

金和信股份有限公司 Taiwan NTD205,000,000 
ordinary shares

— — 100 100 Provision of 
purchasing services 
and trading of infant 
products
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35. PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

Notes:

( i ) The pr incipal activi t ies of the subsidiar ies are carr ied out in the place of incorporation /
establishment except as otherwise stated under principal activities above.

(ii ) These PRC subsidiaries are foreign investment enterprises.

None of the subsidiaries had any debt securities subsisting at the end of the year or at any 

time during the year.

The above table lists the subsidiaries of the Company which, in the opinion of the directors, 

principally affected the results, assets and liabilities of the Group. To give details of other 

subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the directors, result in particulars of excessive length.
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RESULTS

Year ended 31 December
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

REVENUE 1,271,035 1,047,328 1,125,465 1,208,715 1,490,884

PROFIT BEFORE 

TAXATION 80,394 13,993 97,758 55,044 73,484
INCOME TAX EXPENSE (6,017) (3,439) (9,410) (7,467) (16,052)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 74,377 10,554 88,348 47,577 57,432

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

EQUITY HOLDERS OF 

THE COMPANY 69,677 9,155 86,219 48,022 56,943
MINORITY INTEREST 4,700 1,399 2,129 (445) 489

74,377 10,554 88,348 47,577 57,432

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

At 31 December
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

TOTAL ASSETS 952,851 909,183 979,420 1,070,287 1,137,676

TOTAL LIABILITIES (218,413) (183,853) (198,982) (256,512) (266,502)

734,438 725,330 780,438 813,775 871,174

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

EQUITY HOLDERS OF 

THE COMPANY 717,626 708,409 772,227 806,647 869,679
MINORITY INTERESTS 16,812 16,921 8,211 7,128 1,495

734,438 725,330 780,438 813,775 871,174
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